
· ,; 

4.~"<l 01 · . . . .· Il ,...s"' .... '_ ~~B1if 

· ,; 

4.~"<l 01 · . . . .· Il ~ ... ,­
~~B1if 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SOHEDULE A. 

STATElll'mT OF ADVANUES. ON arTY AOOOUNT VIITH INTEREST 

AT 6% PER ANNUM TO :mJlEMBER 1st, 1920. 

DATE. AIDUNT. INTEREST RATE. AWUNT OF INTEREST. 

Jan. 24th, 1918 "" $ 25,000.00 51& to May 1st • 328.77 '" 
6% after that date 3,879.45 "\ 

Apr. 24th, 1918 
'" 

5,000.00 6% ). - J;;l o 780.~2 '" 

1/Jay 2nd, 1918 "\ 10,000.00 6% "). :m ... 1,548.49_ "\ 

May 6th, 1918 '" 5,000.00 6% 2 . 2tft 770.96 fA 

1lq 16th, 1918 
'" 

10,000.00 6% :2 IS ~ 1,525.48 "' , 

1lay 29th, 1918 ~ 15,000.00 6% ') . I~~ 2,a56.16~ 

July 12th, 1918 1/\ 15,000.00 6% ). 141 2,147.67 ' Y\ 

Aug. 3rd, 1918 

"" 
50,000.00 6~ ).. \ I 4 6,978.06 v\ 

Aug.21st, 1918 '" 5,000.00 6% J.. 10\ 663.01 J\ 

Sap. 11th, 1918 ~ 45,000.00 6% Y ~ 5,991.78 v\ 

Oct. 11th, 1918 
,~ 

35,000.00 6% 1- 51> 4,4874 67 / ~ 

Oct ,11th, 1918 ~ 64,000.00 6% 1/ S~ 6,206.03 '" Nov 28th, 1918 "'- 50,000.00 6% 2. ")... 6,016.44- V\ 

Dec. 12th, 1918 . -.I\.. ,100,0000 00 6% 3t.3 11.802.74 "'-

Jan.31st, 1919 33,3Q0.OO 6% 3,656.61 '" 
1lB.y 13th, 1919 40,000.00 , 6% 3,7210 64 v\ 

July 7th, 1919 "'\ 25,000.00 6% 2,100,00 '\ 

~ 532,300.00 $ 66,861.80 '\ 

Dec. 12th, 1918 "\ 14,483.88 6% 

Dec. 12th, 1918 \ 11,617.74 6% 

Dec. 12th, 1918 j 6,564.28 6% 3,855.50 '\ 

t 564,965.90 • 70.737.30 
'\ '4\ -.", 

• 

DATE. 

SOHEDULE A. 

STATElll'mT OF ADVANUES. ON arTY AOOOUNT VIITH INTEREST 

AT 6% PER ANNUM TO :mJlEMBER 1st, 1920. 

AIDUNT. INTEREST RATE. AWUNT OF INTEREST. 

Jan. 24th, 1918 "" $ 25,000.00 51& to May 1st • 328.77 '" 
6% after that date 3,879.45 "\ 

Apr. 24th, 1918 
'" 

5,000.00 6% ). - J;;lo 780.~2 '" 

1/Jay 2nd, 1918 "\ 10,000.00 6% "). :m ... 1,548.49_ "\ 

May 6th, 1918 '" 5,000.00 6% 2 . 2rJ't 770.96 iI\ 

1lq 16th, 1918 
'" 

10,000.00 6% :2 IS ~ 1,525.48 "' , 

1lay 29th, 1918 ~ 15,000.00 6% ') . I~~ 2,a56.16~ 

July 12th, 1918 1/\ 15,000.00 6% ). 141 2,147.67 ' y\ 

Aug. 3rd, 1918 

"" 
50,000.00 6~ ).. \ I 4 6,978.06 ~ 

Aug.21st, 1918 '" 5,000.00 6% J.. 10\ 663.01 v'\ 

Sap. 11th, 1918 ~ 45,000.00 6% V ~ 5,991.78 v\ 

Oct. 11th, 1918 
,~ 

35,000.00 6% 1- 51> 4,4874 67 / ~ 

Oct ,11th, 1918 ~ 64,000.00 6% '}/ 'S~ 6,206.03 '" Nov 28th, 1918 "'- 50,000.00 6% 2. "")... 6,016.44- V\ 

Dec. 12th, 1918 ' ..t\. ,100,0000 00 6% 3t.3 11.802.74 "'-

Jan.31st, 1919 33,3Q0.OO 6% 3,656.61 '" 
1lB.y 13th, 1919 40,000.00 , 6% 3,721.64 v\. 

July 7th, 1919 "'\ 25,000.00 6% 2,100,00 '\ 

~ 532,300.00 $ 66,861.80 '\ 

Dec. 12th, 1918 "\ 14,483.88 6% 

Dec. 12th, 1918 \ 11,617.74 6% 

Dec. 12th, 1918 j 6,564.28 6% 3,855.50 '\ 

t 564,965.90 • 70.737.30 
'\ '4\ -.", 

• 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS. 

App~iBed ~lo6ion damage to sohools 

SCHEDULE :8. 

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS. 

App~iBed ~losion damage to sohools 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



/ 

CI W BUILDING ACOOUl'f'l'. 

City Hall 
tt " clock Not re~ired 
" Home 
.. Prison 
It Wo rkshops 

Town Cloek 
Hazelwood-Isolation Hospita"! Oi ty Holl'S Grounds 
Incinerb.tor 
Infectious Disease Hospi tal, ROckhead R. Ward 

Cont. 
l\!3.rkfJ t Building 
;publio Gardens 
Rlservoir 
Market st. ~nement 
Engine HouseSJ­
Bedford Row 
Brunswick street 
Grafton street 
Morris street 
Quinpoo1 Road 
Spring Garden Road 
Vlest Street 
Islevi1!e street 
Outhi t Building 
~nemellt-Longard. ai. r~servoir Bldgs. 
Chain Lake 
Memo ria 1- ToV\lS r 
Ci ty Hall Clock !lot rep1.aced 

Appraised Damage. 

11 ,000 .00 
21,827.82 
5,788.71 
1,960.00 
'1.,552.29 
5,379.67 

9,525.00 
£0 ,015.64 . 
4,000.00 , 

976.55 
700.00 

2 ,600.00 
2,000.00 

714.38 
1,600.00 
1,705.33 

277.89 · 
4,078.73 
2,500.00 
2,100.00 
5,500.00 

298.58 
369.45 

3,000.00 $ 125,923.75 

/ 

CI W BUILDING ACCOUl'f'l'. 

City Hall 
tt " clock Not re~ired 
" Home 
.. Prison 
It Workshops 

Town Cloek 
Hazelwood- Isolation Hospita"! City Holl'S Grounds 
Incinerb.tor 
Infectious Disease Hospi tal, ROckhead R. Ward 

Cont . 
l\!3.rkfJ t Building 
;publio Gardens 
Rlservoir 
Market st. ~nement 
Engine HouseSJ-
Be df'o rd Row 
Brunswick street 
Grafton street 
Morris street 
Quinpool Road 
Spring Garden Road 
Vlest St reet 
Islevi1!e street 
Outhi t Building 
~nemellt-Longard. ai. r~servoir Bldgs. 
Chain Lake 
Memo ria 1- ToV\lS r 
Ci ty Hall Clock !lot rep1.aced 

Appraised Damage. 

11 ,000 .00 
21 , 827.82 

5 , 788.71 
1 , 960 . 00 
'1. , 552 . 29 
5,379. 67 

9,525 .00 
~O ,015.64 . 

4 , 000.00 , 
976 . 55 
700 .00 

2,600.00 
2,000 .00 . 

714 . 38 
1,600 . 00 
1,705 . 33 

277 . 89 
4 , 078 . 73 
2,500.00 
2,100.00 
5 , 500.00 

298 . 58 
369 . 45 

3 ,000 . 00 $ 125,923. 75 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



CI~ OF HALl~~ SUNDBI LOSSES. 

Fi:re larm. Sy stem 

l1"ire Hose 

Fire Chief" 8 Car 

Seagrd.ve Waggon and Equi:pment 

lepairs to patrioia 

Explosion d~ to water Service 

water Btters Destroyed 

Inoinerator Instruments 

Garden P1 all ts 

Jaggon Shed 

Motor Cars as .A;ppraised 

Rental of Fire Engine whilst Patrioia 
under repair 

Bookhead smal' Pox Hospital 

3,400 .00 

1,750.00 

1,450.00 

1,559.00 

6,000 .00 

7,805.00 

6,734.00 

782.00 

233.25 

250.00 

1,200.00 

714.00 

4,564.28 

$36 ,471.53 

CI~ OF HALl~~ SUNDBI LOSSES. 

Fi:re larm. Sy stem 

l1"ire Hose 

Fire Chief" 8 Car 

Seagrd.ve Waggon and Equi:pment 

lepairs to patrioia 

Explosion d~ to water Service 

water Btters Destroyed 

Inoinerator Instruments 

Garden P1 all ts 

Jaggon Shed 

Motor Cars as .A;ppraised 

Rental of Fire Engine whilst Patrioia 
under repair 

Bookhead smal' Pox Hospital 

3,400 .00 

1,750.00 

1,450.00 

1,559.00 

6,000 .00 

7,805.00 

6,734.00 

782.00 

233.25 

250.00 

1,200.00 

714.00 

4,564.28 

$36 ,471.53 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCEEDUDE E. 

!roTALLY DES~'ROYED SCHOOLS. 

APPAAI$1) REfLACEJ;1h,NT VALUB OF TOTALLY DLSTliOThD SCHOOLS. 

Bloomfield 

st. Joseph's 

Riohmond 

39,000 

54,200 

61,6'70 
$ 154,8'70. 

_ . ..,--------------

SCEEDUDE E. 

!roTALLY DES~'ROYED SCHOOLS. 

APPAAI$1) REfLACEJ;1h,NT VALUB OF TOTALLY DLSTliOThD SCHOOLS. 

Bloomfield 

st. Joseph's 

Riohmond 

39,000 

54,200 

61,6'70 
$ 154,8'70. 

_ . ..,--------------

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHWUl,E F, 

SUMMA..Hf OF VIORK DONE BY mE CO;£.IISSION 

WArrEll SEYJEBS SIDEWALKS ETC. 

COM.;.IISSIOU CLAil1 CBIy ESTI1lA~ 

Clas8 B 'lork City's u8ual Share 

Olass D Work City's usual Share 150 1.340 .08 

252,106.11 

"\ 

On Oonsideration the City's Share of the ~bove oosts is fixed at $252 ,105.11 

Cost of Gattingen street Cut and Union stl~et 

Grading 18 abandoned on C1 ty abandoning the ir 

olaim for Oost of Water and Sewer Pipes and 

house water oonneotio~B. $I~~ 
Oost Gatt. st. Out and Union st. Grading is 

Conmission Claim 
$37 , 233.17 

-------------

C1 ty Estimate 
i30,316 .44 

SCHWUl,E F, 

SUMMA..Hf OF VIORK DONE BY mE CO;£.IISSION 

WArrEll SEYJEBS SIDEWALKS ETC. 

COM.;.IISSIOU CLAil1 CBIy ESTI1lA~ 

Clas8 B 'lork City's u8ual Share 

Olass D Work City's usual Share 150 1,340 .08 

252,106.11 

"\ 

On Oonsideration the City's Share of the ~bove oosts is fixed at $252 ,105.11 

Cost of Gattingen street Cut and Union stl~et 

Grading 18 abandoned on C1 ty abandoning the ir 

olaim for Oost of Water am Sewer Pipes and 

house water oonneotio~B. $I~~ 
Oost Gatt. st. Out and Union st. Grading is 

Conmission Claim 
$37 , 233.17 

-------------

C1 ty Estimate 
i30,316 .44 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



< 

/77, 
I ""' 1;7(}-7~ 

oJ! I ;,-.tr, . 
:iu-o-o . 

(;r;,- j, i ' 
51, 3$ - - --------

xiS/, 
i'7ho 
l;g·75 

I, t'iyJD 
/t~7 3:). 

&' o::J/"JO 
10 3c..(o 

7 <jJ'irL L{v 

AL 
9D '7- s:tJ 

/ 0 9><10 
7 ~ c/o 

.)O.D~. h 
31 ofJ. • 

'j.rl'J·/.r 
,) .f'j-y. >r-

,:) 1.). J 0 9' 0 I;~-I 0 ./t 
9/S- . ?; JI{;)3-/(o 

- - -----' 

x)3/, 
1'700 

l;g·75 
if t'iyJD 
;t .)7 ih. 

&' o:J'l"JO 
10 3c..(o 

7 <jJ8"'L L{v 

'J / ;) S-O 90 

9 1 ~ 71 

.J 7 / I 7 I I 

/ 

,:> I.;. .>0 ? 0 I;~-I 0 .It 
ql?r ' ?; JI{.)3·/(o 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



Class "Bit Work. 

Work done by Reliaf Commission and cost to be borne wm1J.'y by City. 

Comrlliss ion City 
Claim Estimates 

Item 1. Catch Baain construction $ 1,419.50 $ 1,299.00 

tt 2. tt It tt 18,458.05 13,917.75 

., 3. Curb inlets 2,195.60 2,195.60 

f 
" 4. B3paira to Gottingen st. 3,000.00 3,000.00 

" 5. \'later pipes 3,339.00 3,5S9.00 

" 6. Macadam pavement 95,359.60 66,114.00 

" 7. Connecting water rdpas 616.10 516.10 

" 8. Extending catchbasin 56.35 56.35 

9. Work on Hydrants and catchbasins 133.75 '133.76 

"10. Water fiains Hydrostone 22,744.25 19,638.50 

"11. Wa.ter main Gottingen st. 9,627.32 9,627.~ 

$156 ,849.52 $121,837 .37 

Engineering 5,489.73 4,264.30 

$ 162,339.25 $126 ,101.6 7 

"" 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

Class "B" Work. 

Work done by Reliaf Commission and cost to be borne wm1'y by City. 

Comrlliss ion City 
Claim Estimat es 

Item 1. Catch Baain construction $ 1,419.50 $ 1,299.00 

tt 2. tt It tt 18,458.05 13,917.75 

., 3. Curb inlets 2,195.60 2,195.60 

f 
" 4. B3paira to Go t tingen st. 3,000.00 3,000 .. 00 

" 5. \'later pipes 3,339.00 3,5S9 .00 

" 6. Macadam pavement 95,359.60 66,114.00 

" 7. Connecting water rdpas 516.10 516.10 

" 8. Extending catchbasin 56.35 56.35 

9.. Work on Hydrants and catchbasins 133.75 133.75 

"10. Water fiains Hydrostone 22,744.25 19,636.50 

"11. Wa.ter main Gottingen st. 9,627.32 9,627.~ 

$156,849.52 $121,837.37 

Engineering 5,489.73 4,264.30 

$ 162,339.25 $126,101.6 7 

"" 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



IEF 

B OE OR R TV 

te Co t 

• W te and ewer dO gon 
Streets and Ibert t . 30 ,0.5 6.91 

2. ater and sewe Hyd ostone 
Are 4,540.65 

3. vat an d sewer ennessey 
fOel te. 18,947.80 

4. Cu bs and gutters 44,64 .00 

5. Conere te avement 88,058.21 

6. C neret si de alk 26,642 • .5 

7. T rvia Di g. St eet 
and Gottingen Str t 5 ,108 .5.5 

Totals 247,995.6? 

Eng nerring } -1o 

S5 0 -

lOT ATH}J. U T 
ssessment Ch ged to 

V 

7, 346.00 22,7 .91 

0,080.00 4 ,46 .6 

3, 85.00 5,762.80 

1:'2 , 320.50 22,320 • .50 

44,029.1 44,029.11 

13,321.2 3,321.2.5 

2,5.54 .28 2,554.28 

02,836. 4 145,159 • .50 

23,405.00 

30,760. 00 

8,947.80 

40 , 06 .2 

74,164.00 

9. 4 .50 

.5,108.55 

22 ,594. 0 

2 

"tv C 
s essment- ty r 

7,346.00 16,059.00 

0 080.00 20,680.0 

, 8.5.00 .5,76 • 

20,03 .62 20 ,03 .6; 

7j7,082.00 37,082.0 

9, 72.7.5 9,.572.75 

2,554.28 2,5.54 .28 

8q , 851.6.5 2 ,742.46 

4,260.98 --26,00;.44 

I ll' 

B 1\ CF CR R TV 

T0 A~J, HT -t C m 

Tte Co t A.ssessment Ch to V ue s ssm nt- Cit r 

• Vi te and ewer d gon 
Streets and 1bert c:<t. 30 ,056.9 7 , 346.00 22,7 .91 23,40.5 .00 7,346.00 16,0.59.00 

2. ater and sewe Hyd ostone 
re ,4, .540.6? 0,080. 0 :?4,46 .65 30,760. 00 0,080.00 20,680.0 

3. nd sewe Henne sse 
te. 18,947.80 3, 8.5.00 1.5,76 .80 8,947.80 ?, 8.5.00 .5,76 • 

4. Cu bs and gutters 44,64 .00 ?2,320. 22,320.50 40 06 .25 20,03 .62 20,03 .63 

.5. Conere t avement 88,058.2 44,029.1 44,029.11 74,164.00 37,082.00 37,082.00 

6. e neret side a1k 26,642 • .5 13,321.25 3,321 • .5 9, 4 • .50 9,572.7.5 9,572.7.5 

7. TRTvia Di!=l~. teet 
and Gottingen Str t .5,108 • .5.5 2,.5.54 .28 2,.5.54.28 .5,108 • .5.5 2,.5.54.28 2, .554. 8 

--
T ta s 247,99.5.62 02,836. 4 14.5,1.59 • .5 22 ,.5 94. 0 8Q ,8.51.6; 2 ,742.46 

E ~dnerr . 3l1o ; , 80.;8 4,260.98 ---
50,340.0 26,003. 44 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



\ 

nr RE ADJUS OF OU gr DING MATT -,3 BETwE 

THE CI TY OF HA LIF AJ. AI. D l:f.A IIF tv.. I • 

ULAN TORY 'OTE AS TO :r ' FI DING OF HE OOMMISS lONE 

1. TO TRF. CITY, $'767 .. 07. 30 • 

Beginning on Janu y 14, 1918. and eontinuin up to July 

7, 1919 .. the Comm1 sinn at the u.r ent request of th oi ty authori-

ties made some seventeen loans to the aity. these vary·ing in amount 

fro m $5 ,000 to $100 .000, 8Il d aggr egat ing . 532.300.00. j 
he Commission at th t time hud no funds which could then 

(

be applicable eVen in part to meet the city's reparation olaims. 

~ fhe Commie ion in addition to cash loans advanoe trect to th 

J /- School Board a further sum of ' 154,870.00, that bein the then 
I N. t I 

~ value of the three destroyed schools . s arnraised by [r. J. C. 

HarT i s. 

In addi tion to these advances there were special expendi­

tures made by the Commission on the City's account , t its reque st, 

aggrega t ing 32,660.90. thus 1ncreasin the indebtedne ss of the 

city to the CommiSSion to the sum of 564,965.90 (exclu in the 

Payments on destroyed schools acco~t ). 

For these advanc es the Commie ion a Ccep ted from time to 

time certificates of shares in the Consolidated Fund, 1905, u.pon 

the undert in that the neees ary borrow1n powers from the 

Legisl tllre would be obt ned. In no co llrSEI the n ec.ess ary Acts 

were Pas f' ed.. ( ea eba tar 63 of t~ Acts of 1918, and C.hfJpters81 

and 82 of the Aots of 1919). 

On the above l~sd arum of 564 , 9 5.90 the interest acorQsd 

up to Dec ber 1. 1920. that bein the earliest ract 1c ledate an 

adjllStment oould hR.ve been made betwe n the o ity and the Commission, 
". 

amoanted to the sum of 70,737.30. The sum of 154,870.00 a vanced 

against the d.estroyed schools is add a to the other it ems to how 

the total advances as of the date mentioned, narrely, $757,907.30 • 

. No interest, however, haa been charged a ainst the e troyed 

ec ho~ aCoount an by a cross entry the full mount of t hat item 

is sllo ed on the ci ty reparati on a Cco unt. 

\ 

nr RE ADJUS OF OU gr DING MATT -,3 BETwE 

THE CI TY OF HA LIF AJ. AI. D l:f.A IIF tv.. I • 

ULAN TORY 'OTE AS TO :r ' FI DING OF HE OOMMISS lONE 

1. TO TRF. CITY, $'767 .. 07. 30 • 

Beginning on Janu y 14, 1918. and eontinuin up to July 

7, 1919 .. the Comm1 sinn at the u.r ent request of th oi ty authori-

ties made some seventeen loans to the aity. these vary·ing in amount 

fro m $5 ,000 to $100 .000, 8Il d aggr egat ing . 532.300.00. j 
he Commission at th t time hud no funds which could then 

(

be applicable eVen in part to meet the city's reparation olaims. 

~ fhe Commie ion in addition to cash loans advanoe trect to th 

J /- School Board a further sum of ' 154,870.00, that bein the then 
I N. t I 

~ value of the three destroyed schools . s arnraised by [r. J. C. 

HarT i s. 

In addi tion to these advances there were special expendi­

tures made by the Commission on the City's account , t its reque st, 

aggrega t ing 32,660.90. thus 1ncreasin the indebtedne ss of the 

city to the CommiSSion to the sum of 564,965.90 (exclu in the 

Payments on destroyed schools acco~t ). 

For these advanc es the Commie ion a Ccep ted from time to 

time certificates of shares in the Consolidated Fund, 1905, u.pon 

the undert in that the neees ary borrow1n powers from the 

Legisl tllre would be obt ned. In no co llrSEI the n ec.ess ary Acts 

were Pas f' ed.. ( ea eba tar 63 of t~ Acts of 1918, and C.hfJpters81 

and 82 of the Aots of 1919). 

On the above l~sd arum of 564 , 9 5.90 the interest acorQsd 

up to Dec ber 1. 1920. that bein the earliest ract 1c ledate an 

adjllStment oould hR.ve been made betwe n the o ity and the Commission, 
". 

amoanted to the sum of 70,737.30. The sum of 154,870.00 a vanced 

against the d.estroyed schools is add a to the other it ems to how 

the total advances as of the date mentioned, narrely, $757,907.30 • 

. No interest, however, haa been charged a ainst the e troyed 

ec ho~ aCoount an by a cross entry the full mount of t hat item 

is sllo ed on the ci ty reparati on a Cco unt. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



2 

2. THE 0 LAIMS OF THE or TY. 

The city claims have been adjl1sted after many conferenoes 

between the u.ndersigned on the one hand, and the members of the 

c1 ty Finance Committee . City Engineer and Auditor on the other 

Bide. at $610.770.53 , or inola il'lg the allowance with respect to 

destroyed schools. at 665,640.53. 

Our find ings with respeot to the rePairs to the injured 

schools and the city Buildings are, after ~ careful examination 

of the Qity's expenditures, based in large part on the report of 

Mr. J. 8. Harr 1s. wh 0 Was employed by IlS Bome · ye ar s sgo to 1nsp e ot 

the reparation work and report to na. Mr. Harris is a well and 

favour ably known contractor of large experienc e and a former 

alderman and school oommissioner. 

!he 1tem of sundry losses .36 .. 471.53 1s made lip of var1ou's 

olaims which were pres nted along with many llntena Ie and sl1bse­

quently disallowed claims to the Commission at a very late date • 

. We hi d requ.ired the 01 ty to pr esent all its clai-ms to us in or 

berore the month of October. 1918, so that we co uld make our final 

appeal to the Federal Government for furt her contributions before 

olaims of the larger business OOMerns and oivio and mnnio ipal 

108see could even be considered; but these belated olaims were not 

presented to us until April 00, 1925. 

As the publio ho. al ways well u.nderstood. the amount of 

three million do lIars :finally granted to. the Conunission WaS not 

suft'ioient to cover tho lOsses in full, and it · .. "las al v;aYs reoog -

nized that the claim of the 01 ty for repart:l.t1ons should remain in 

e.beyaooe until all others were adjusted. It SOQn beoame olenr to 

us that no more than two-thtr s of the appraised loss could be 

allowed to the oi ty- by wau of reparations. This explains the 

deduotion from the allowed olaims (other than that in res peot to 

the destroyed sahools) of $170,256.84. whioh ap pe ars, in the 

aooount. 

It is also to be noted that the C~mmission did not have 

in its hands any moneys Ollt of which it colll respond to oity 

olaims until the last instalment of $500.000 of the final three 

million dollar oontribution waS reoeived in 1920. 

2 

2. THE 0 LAIMS OF THE or TY. 

The city claims have been adjl1sted after many conferenoes 

between the u.ndersigned on the one hand, and the members of the 

c1 ty Finance Committee . City Engineer and Auditor on the other 

Bide. at $610.770.53 , or inola il'lg the allowance with respect to 

destroyed schools. at 665,640.53. 

Our find ings with respeot to the rePairs to the injured 

schools and the city Buildings are, after ~ careful examination 

of the Qity's expenditures, based in large part on the report of 

Mr. J. 8. Harr 1s. wh 0 Was employed by IlS Bome · ye ar s sgo to 1nsp e ot 

the reparation work and report to na. Mr. Harris is a well and 

favour ably known contractor of large experienc e and a former 

alderman and school oommissioner. 

!he 1tem of sundry losses .36 .. 471.53 1s made lip of var1ou's 

olaims which were pres nted along with many llntena Ie and sl1bse­

quently disallowed claims to the Commission at a very late date • 

. We hi d requ.ired the 01 ty to pr esent 'a,ll its clai-ms to us in or 

berore the month of October. 1918, so that we co uld make our final 

appeal to the Federal Government for furt her contributions before 

olaims of the larger business OOMerns and oivio and mnnie ipal 

108see could even be considered; but these belated olaims were not 

presented to us until April 00, 1925. 

As the publio ho. al ways well u.nderstood. the amount of 

three million do lIars :finally granted to. the Conunission WaS not 

suft'ieient to cover tho lOsses in full, and it · .. "las al v;aYs reoog -

nized that the claim of the 01 ty for repart:l.t1ons shOUld remain in 

e.beyaooe until all others were adjusted. It SOQn beoame elenr to 

us that no more than two-thtr s of the appraised loss could be 

allowed to the oi ty- by wau of reparations. This explains the 

deduotion from the allowed olaims (other than that in res peot to 

the destroyed sohools) of $170,256.84. whioh ap pe ars, in the 

aocount. 

It is also to be noted that the C~mmission did not have 

in its hands any moneys Ollt of which it colll respond to oity 

olaims until the last instalment of $500.000 of the final three 

million dollar oontribution waS reoeived in 1920. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



3 

3. GROSS RELIEF AIJto __ OE. 

Otlr determination therefore to grant a gro 8S reliaf 

allowanoe of $495 , 383.69 with l' aspect to proven direot losses, 

8tlbjaot to the deduotion of appropria te oha rges a ainst the city 

for ordinary municipal works , and other oontra aooounts , 1s ra g"rded 

by the QOmmiasion as being a liberal oontribu.tioD and the extreme 

amount whioh we feel justified in fixing Ilnder all the relevant 

olroumstaDO es. 

4. D:EDlXlTION FOR Wl}TEROORtS, SEWERS , SIDEW.trr,KS , etc •• 

The Oommis iOn has deoi ed fter the most oareful considera­

tion t hat for the oivic works exeouted and Paid for Ollt of the 

funds provided for the erection of hOllses in the deVastated area, 

the sum of $252,105.11 mast be set off against 

the gro s reI iel al10wanc e. This is the minimwn sum at whioh we 

feel justified in fiXing the oity's Qsual share of water extension, 

slclewalk and paving oonstruotion. The su.~ is oonsiderably Ie ss 

than the otllal ex-. sndtture, end ~.~r. H. B. takings, O.E •• who 

represented the Commission in this undertaking . reported to us 

f 

that the sum of $349.912.50 shollld reasonably and pro erly be ohars el 

in respect to th1s work, as being the c1 ty-'s uSl1a.1 share of suoh 

servio6s. Notwithstanding the contention of City Engineer Johnston, 

that the amotlut su.ggested by engineer Pickings is excessive, we 

fat11 we w0111d be tully warranted in reducing the rel1.ef al1owanoe 

by the swm Mr. Pickings had reoommended. In view, ho\ ever, of the 

considerations urged before u. , and taking into account a number ofr 

oross credits of dOllbtfu.l merit olaimed by the 01 ty in its st ate -

ment presented to us. the lesser swm aug eated by the figures of 

the Oity Engineer has been finally adopted. 

The sug est ion put for~vard ·on be half of the oi ty that these 

expendi tutes were made in 0 arrying ou.t a town planning scheme, and 

that the whole expense shoul ther efore be borne by the Commission. 

1s supported nei th ar by the faot s nor the just ioa of the case. The 

Oommission executed its works under its statu.tory authority . quite 

apart from its powers as tot own planniIlP,. The town planning 

provisions of too at tllte were never acted Ilpon by IlS , but even 

3 

3. GROSS RELIEF AIJto __ OE. 

Otlr determination therefore to grant a gro 8S reliaf 

allowanoe of $495 , 383.69 with l' aspect to proven direot losses, 

8tlbjaot to the deduotion of appropria te oha rges a ainst the city 

for ordinary municipal works , and other oontra aooounts , 1s ra g"rded 

by the QOmmiasion as being a liberal oontribu.tioD and the extreme 

amount whioh we feel justified in fixing Ilnder all the relevant 

o1roumstaDO es. 

4. D:EDlXlTION FOR Wl}TEROORtS, SEWERS , SIDEW.trr,KS , etc •• 

The Oommis iOn has deoi ed fter the most oareful oonsidera­

tion t hat for the oivio works exeouted and Paid for Ollt of the 

funds provided for the ereotion of hOllses in the deVastated area, 

the sum of $252,105.11 mast be set off against 

the gro s reI iel allowanc e. This is the minimwn sum at whioh we 

feel justified in fiXing the City's Qsual share of water extension, 

slclewalk and paving oonstruotion. The su.~ is oonsiderably Ie ss 

than the otllal ex-. sndtture, end ~.~r. H. B. takings, O.E •• who 

represented the Commission in this undertaking . reported to us 

f 

that the sum of $349.912.50 shollld reasonably and pro erly be oharg el 

in respect to th1s work, as being the c1 ty-'s uSl1a.1 share of suoh 

servioes. NotWithstanding the oontention of City Engineer Johnston, 

that the amotlut su.ggested by engineer Piokings is excessive, we 

fet11 we w0111d be tully warranted in reducing the reli.ef al1owanoe 

by the swm Mr. Pickings had reoommended. In view, ho\ ever, of the 

oonsiderations urged before u. , and taking into aOcount a number ofr 

oross oredits of dOllbtfu.l merit olaimed by the 0-1 ty in its st ate -

ment presented to us. the lesser swm sug eated by the figures of 

the Oity Engineer has been finally adopted. 

The sug est ion put for~vard ·on be half of the oi ty that these 

axpendi tutes were made in 0 arrying ou.t a town planning soheme, and 

that the whole expense shoul ther efore be borne by the Commission. 

1s supported nei th ar by the faot s nor the jllst ioe of the oase. The 

Oommission executed its works under its statu.tory authority . quite 

apart from its powers as tot own planniIlP,. The town planning 

provisions of too st tllte were never acted Ilpon by IlS , but even 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



had the7 been , the Commission has met without any expense to the 

city all the neW planning. This is a matter quite separft,te and 

aPart from t be 1 qing of water mains and sewers, and the con _ 

struotion of sidewalks and p~vement8 whiah were , indeed, necessary, 

and the 'payment of lRrge portion of which has been borne by the 

Oommission as owner , as in the c se of an individual oitizen. 

Moreover the Commission has also me t , without any 0 harge 

to the city. the expenses of rOllgh gr ding the streets, the 

cuttings (espeoially in connection with Fort Needham) and the 

large fills required in order to carry out the general improvement. 

It is soaroely arguable that the Commis sion shOUld exercise 

its discretion and pay to the oity relief allowanoes and not take 

into a ooount the cost of these works whioh are of suoh material 

importanoe to the northern ~art o~ th cit,y. 

5. FURTHER CREDITS rro I.,,!! ro B COMMISSION IS ENT ITIIED. 

The Commiss ion made a numbe r 0 f spec ial expendi tU-r ea on 

the ai ty aOoount and at its request, aggregat ing $36 , 694.40, and 

other small items amounting to $3.665.13. 

There can be no substantial difference of view between the 

c1t7 and ourselves 1:'I S to the propriety of these cross oharges. 

6. THE . NETT BALANCE PAY.A:BIE BY THE CITY. 

These allowanoes and Various aeduotions , with the addition 

of int ereat from Deoember I, 1920 , to Deo ember 1 , 1926 , eft tee 

oeBtrsQt »ate , indebtedness of the city to the 

;t Commissi on at • This sum, however, as we 1ntimat e 

in a later paragraph may be reduced to $600.000 by a voluntary 

contribntion to the oivio taxation on t he terms indicated in t-hat 

paragraph. 

'7 . CITY SECURITIES HFY'D BY THE C VI~ION . 

In 1919 :bb. VarioD.S borrowings of the city from the Commiss 101 

represen.ted by oertif 1oates of shares in the Consoli" ated :Fund" 

were at the oi ty's r aqua at , oonsolidat ed into one oertifioat e for 

$565 , 000.00 , payable .January 1 , 1921. The Commission stated it 

wQuld not then ask for payment of the acorued int erest pending 

had the7 been , the Commission has met without any expense to the 

city all the neW planning. This is a matter quite separft,te and 

aPart from t be 1 qing of water mains and sewers, and the con _ 

struotion of sidewalks and p~vement8 whiah were , indeed, necessary, 

and the 'payment of lRrge portion of which has been borne by the 

Oommission as owner , as in the c se of an individual oitizen. 

Moreover the Commission has also me t , without any 0 harge 

to the city. the expenses of rOllgh gr ding the streets, the 

cuttings (espeoially in connection with Fort Needham) and the 

large fills required in order to carry out the general improvement. 

It 1s soaroely arguable that the Commis sion shOUld exercise 

its discretion and pay to the oity relief allowanoes and not take 

into a ooount the cost of these works whioh are of suoh material 

importanoe to the northern ~art o~ th cit,y. 

5. FURTHER CREDITS rro I.,,!! ro B COMMISSION IS ENT ITIIED. 

The Commiss ion made a numbe r 0 f spec ial expend1 tU-r ea on 

the 01 ty aOoount and at its request, aggregat 1ng $36 , 694.40, and 

other small 1tems amounting to $3.665.13. 

There can be no substantial difference of view between the 

c1t7 and ourselves 1:'I S to the propriety of these cross oharges. 

6. THE . NETT BALANCE PAY.A:BIE BY THE CITY. 

These allowanoes and Various aeduotions , with the addition 

of int ereat from Deoember I, 1920 , to Deo ember l , 1926 , eft tee 

oeBtrsQt »ate , indebtedness of the city to the 

;t Commissi on at • This sum, however, as we intimat e 

in a later paragraph may be reduced to $600.000 by a voluntary 

contribntion to the oivio taxation on t he terms indicated in t-hat 

paragraph. 

'7 . CITY SECURITIES HFY'D BY THE C VI~ION . 

In 1919 :bb. VarioD.S borrowings of the city from the Commiss iOl 

represen.ted by oertif 1oates of shares in the Consoli'" ated :Fund" 

were at the oi ty' s r aqua at , oonsolidat ed into one oertifioat e for 

$565 , 000.00 , payable .January 1 , 1921. The Commission stated it 

wQuld not then ask for payment of the acorued int erest pending 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



final adjustment. In 1900 a reqllest for another ' ye ar's respite 

WaS made and a renewal certifioate WaS f urnished redeemable on 

the 1st January, 1922, bee:l'i~ :i:a't;e~e~ at 6 ~; the agxeed l a tEr, 

~~~~~~~ft~e~Iw-·th~~~~~~~~~miiQQ-;W~~~~~hm~ 

1~-¥~~~rf;~P~D~d~s~. __ ince the maturity of this sha re certif icate , 

earnest but lUl.Buooessfll1 efforts have been made to get the 

author ities to come to an adj ustment. The Commission deolined 

to renew the certifioate , and although we repeatedly urged tha t 

the sum of a t le ast $20 , 000 representing the probable int erest 

payable on the adjusted debt should be assessed eac h year , no 

amollDt for this purpose Was so i nolnded in the estimates or 

assessed. 

8. REJECTED CJJ.A IM3. 

Those in authority would appear to us to ha.ve been relying 

on wholly untena ble ol a ims in an attempt to set off the oity's 

liability under its borrowings. On the 20th day of April, 1925, 

there was presented to us , in response to the Commission's repeated 

efforts to obtain an adjustment of all olltst anding olaims, a list 

of olaims aggrerat1.ng oVerl , OOO,OOO , but a t too late a {l ate to 

enable the work of adjllstment to be overtaken before expiry of the 

term of the then Mayor of the oity. As soon a s it WaS convenient, 

we urged on the present Mayor and counoil the adVisability of 

havtng the w hole problem disoussed and finalised, not only on 

our own acoollnt , a oonsiderable portion of our Pension Fu.nd. having 

been unsatisfaotorily tied IlP, bllt also in the oity's own interests , 
-It s hOIlId be c lear that the oi ty C ollld not justify longer delay 

in having the amou.nt of its liability fixed, and due steps taken 

to me et it. Consi der b le time has been ent w it h t he Mayor an d 

t~ Auditor in clearing away misanderstandings which mi ght p re~ent 

a speedy adjustment. On the first days of Decemb~r instRnt the 

Commission met at the City Hall with the MaYor, the' members of 

the Finanoe Committee , and oivio Qffioi als , and the general 

sitllation Was discussed. The Commis sion has held a nu.mber of 

conferenc es wit h the representatives of the Finance Committee an d 

Engineer and Au.ditor; and al so held one meeting at the Mayor's 

instance to which all Aldermen were invited , an d most of whom 

final adjustment. In 1900 a reqllest for another ' ye ar's respite 

WaS made and a renewal certifioate WaS f urnished redeemable on 

the 1st January, 1922, bee:l'i~ :i:a't;e~e~ at 6 ~; the agxeed l a tEr, 

~~~~~~~ft~e~Iw-·th~~~~~~~~~miiQQ-;W~~~~~hm~ 

1~-¥~~~rf;~P~D~d~s~. __ ince the maturity of this sha re certif icate , 

earnest but lUl.Buooessfll1 efforts have been made to get the 

author ities to come to an adj ustment. The Commission deolined 

to renew the certifioate , and although we repeatedly urged tha t 

the sum of a t le ast $20 , 000 representing the probable int erest 

payable on the adjusted debt should be assessed eac h year , no 

amollDt for this purpose Was so i nolnded in the estimates or 

assessed. 

8. REJECTED CJJ.A IM3. 

Those in authority would appear to us to ha.ve been relying 

on wholly untena ble ol a ims in an attempt to set off the oity's 

liability under its borrowings. On the 20th day of April, 1925, 

there was presented to us , in response to the Commission's repeated 

efforts to obtain an adjustment of all olltst anding olaims, a list 

of olaims aggrerating oVerl , OOO,OOO , but a t too late a {l ate to 

enable the work of adjllstment to be overtaken before expiry of the 

term of the then Mayor of the oity. As soon a s it WaS convenient, 

we urged on the present Mayor and counoil the adVisability of 

havtng the w hole problem disoussed and finalised, not only on 

our own acoollnt , a oonsiderable portion of our Pension Fu.nd. having 

been unsatisfaotorily tied IlP, bllt also in the oity's own interests , 
-It s hOllld be c lear that the oi ty C ollld not justify longer delay 

in having the amou.nt of its liability fixed, and due steps taken 

to me et it. Consi der b le time has been ent w it h t he Mayor an d 

t~ Auditor in clearing away misanderstandings which mi ght p re~ent 

a speedy adjustment. On the first days of Decemb~r instRnt the 

Commission met at the City Hall with the MaYor, the' members of 

the Finanoe Committee , and oivio Qffioi als , and the general 

sitllation Was discussed. The Commis sion has held a nu.mber of 

conferenc es wit h the representatives of the Finance Committee an d 

Engineer and Auditor; and al so held one meeting at the Mayor's 

instance to which all Aldermen were invited , an d most of whom 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



\ 

6 

attended and the vario us aoe ollnte and olaims have been thorollghly 

enq Ilir ed into -from the point of vi ew of t til city as well as that 

of the Commission. 

9.. INDIRECT LOS SEa EXOLUDED. 

It bas been a matter of common knowledge that the Orders in 

Cou.neil under which ou.r ftmds were distr1blltable, provided that 

direct mate rial losses caused by the explosion were alone to be 

consi dere(l, and that all indirect or aonsequ.ential dem,age s mllst 

be exclu.ded. It Was t herefor e wi th some BIIrpi'ise that We found 

that the City was saheduling against us claims that were for this 

reason qlllte beyond the Sgope of Ollr au.thority. and olaims whioh 

have been repeatedly disallowed in oonneotion with the settlement 

of olaims of individual oitizens. The Commission made it clear 

on ever y occasion Ilpon Which they met the Committees that claims 

on the part of the city of this nattlre, amollnt·1ng to over $600 ,000 

cOllld not be considered at all. In our opinion the allowance of 

these 0 l a ims, in whole or in part , would be wholly unjustifiable, 

and we must express regret that, instead of our being pressed to 

consider th~m further, they were not frankly withdrawn. 

10. TAXATION. 

Under the provisions of its Act of Incorporation the 

Commission's property Was for obvious reasons exempt from all 

assessments~ Notwithstanding this provision the oity has assessed 

the property of the Commission in the deVastated area . and at a 

high valUat ion. The Commission, however. thought t hat when the 

pr operty bec~e TeVenue bearing it Was only right that it should 

acqTliesoe ill a fair oontribution to the oity revenues in lieu of 

taXation, and, therefore , in the G81"lier years the Commission 

vOlnntarily paid substantial sums. tat er on t he Commission paid 

no taxes, or contriblltions in lieu. of taxes, beoan.se the city had 

failed to paY interest on its borrowings from the Commission. The 

settlement of the me,tter of taxation, or contriblltion in lieu of 

taxati-on, has aVJaited,therefore, the adjUstment of the aCoounts 

now happily 00 noluded. 

ThiS oity's olaim in re spect of taXation on the basis of 

its ValUation reaches the large sum, of $196 ,000, while it will be 

\ 

6 

attended and the vario us aoe ollnte and olaims have been thorollghly 

enq Ilir ed into -from the point of vi ew of t m city as well as that 

of the Commission. 

9.. INDIRECT LOS SEa EXOLUDED. 

It bas been a matter of common knowledge that the Orders in 

Cou.neil under which ou.r ftmds were distr1blltable, provided that 

direct mate rial losses caused by the explosion were alone to be 

consi dere(l, and that all indirect or aonsequ.ential dem,age s mllst 

be exclu.ded. It Was t herefor e wi th some slIrpi'ise that We found 

that the City was saheduling against us claims that were for this 

reason qlllte beyond the Sgope of Ollr au.thority. and olaims whioh 

have been repeatedly disallowed in oonneotion with the settlement 

of olaims of individual oitizens. The Commission made it clear 

on ever y occasion Ilpon Which they met the Committees that claims 

on the part of the city of this nattlre, amollnt·1ng to over $600 ,000 

cOllld not be considered at all. In our opinion the allowance of 

these 0 l a ims, in whole or in part , would be wholly unjustifiable, 

and we must express regret that, instead of our being pressed to 

consider th~m further, they were not frankly withdrawn. 

10. TAXATION. 

Under the provisions of its Act of Incorporation the 

Commission's property Was for obvious reasons exempt from all 

assessments~ Notwithstanding this provision the oity has assessed 

the property of the Commission in the deVastated area . and at a 

high valUat ion. The Commission, however. thought t hat when the 

pr operty bec~e TeVenue bearing it Was only right that it should 

acquiesoe ill a fair oontribution to the oity revenues in lieu of 

taXation, and, therefore , in the earlier years the Commission 

vOlnntarily paid substantial sums. tat er on t he Commission paid 

no taxes, or contriblltions in lieu. of taxes, beoan.se the city had 

failed to paY interest on its borrowings from the Commission. The 

settlement of the me,tter of taxation, or contriblltion in lieu of 

taxati-on, has aVJaited,therefore, the adju.stment of the aCoounts 

now happily eo neluded. 

ThiS oity's ola1m in re spect of taXation on the basis of 

its ValUation reaches the large sum. of $196 ,000, while it will be 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



\ 

, 
noted from the aooou.nts that the interest accruing to the 

Commission OCTDSnrEJr exo~eds that am • ...., The Commission has 
? :7oS" 79 

detemined to make a. oontribut ion of in full settle .. 
~ 

ment and in liea of all claims in respect of t axes, - i ncluding the 

year 1926-2'. on the te rms hereinafter set forth. There is not 

1ncillded inthts sum any amount for pipe rates or water rates_ 

!J!bese latter aoCounts the Commission ()r its tenants have Paid and 

will (} ontinue to pay. This' proffered contrlbation in lieu. of 

olaims for taxation. however, is to be made only on t he following 

\1D.der standings :' 

(a) That the Commission's properties b 'e assessed for a period 

of five years apon a. Valuation not exoeeding the sum of '500.000 , 

Sllbject to a deduotion from this a n: ollnt from year to year of the 

one half of the purohase money reoeived by the Commission for any 

pro perty dispos ad of during the preceding year. It is obvious 

th at the Oommission lands whioh were largely taken in conneotion 

wit h the relief settlements with individ.ual owners or for new 

streets and whioh have not been bu.ilt Ilponor otherwise u.tilized 

should oontinl1e to have the benefit of the statu.tory eXemption. 

On the other hand. the propos ed fix.ed assessment is a fair 

valltatlon for as as ment pu.rposes when it 1 t eken int ') oonsi dera­

tion that the Oommission houses represent an investment of a 

oonsiderable portion of ita pension fand , and in View of the 

further faot that it is expeoted that because of the ou.tlyeing 

sitnation there will oont lnu.e to be mora than the average number 

of Vacancies. It must not be forgotten that the Commission 

hou.ses were built wit hout allY real olaim for tha.t purpose llpon 

the funds of the Oommission but a.t a time when it Was most 

assent ial in the tnt sreats of the 01 ty as s, ' whole th at its 

housing aocommoda.tion shoilid be increa.sed, and a.s rapidly as 

possible. No priVate investor under the then existing oonditions 

wou.ld. have att empt ed to oonstruot hOllses for investmen.t purpos es, 

and very few persons woul d bnild even for the ir own Personal use. 

AD exemption from taxat ion in the oiroumstano es Was consid ered 

amply to ju.stify the legislation- At the expiration of the 

five years periOd suggested the exemption wou,ld then antomat i oally 

revive, pending reconsideration of' t be sitllation a s at that da.te . 

\ 

, 
noted from the aooou.nts that the interest accruing to the 

Commission OCTDSnrEJr exo~eds that am • ...., The Commission has 
? :7oS" 79 

detemined to make a. oontribut ion of in full settle .. 
~ 

ment and in liea of all claims in respect of t axes, - i ncluding the 

year 1926-2'. on the te rms hereinafter set forth. There is not 

1ncillded inthts sum any amount for pipe rates or water rates_ 

!J!bese latter aoCounts the Commission ()T its tenants have Paid and 

will (} ontinue to pay. This' proffered contrlbation in lieu. of 

olaims for taxation. however, is to be made only on t he following 

\1D.der standings :' 

(a) That the Commission's properties b 'e assessed for a period 

of five years apon a. Valuation not exoeeding the sum of '500.000 , 

Sllbject to a deduotion from this a n: ollnt from year to year of the 

one half of the purohase money reoeived by the Commission fOT any 

pro perty dispos ed of during the preceding year. It is obvious 

th at the Oommission lands whioh were largely taken in conneotion 

wit h the relief settlements with individ.ual owners or for new 

streets and whioh have not been bu.ilt upon or otherwise tlti11zed 

should oontinl1e to have the benefit of the statu.tory eXemption. 

On the other hand. the propos ed fix.ed assessment is a fair 

valltatlon for as as ment pu.rposes when it 1 t eken int ') oonsi dera­

tion that the Oommission houses represent an investment of a 

oonsiderable portion of ita pension fand , and in View of the 

further faot that it is expeoted that because of the ou.tlyeing 

situ.ation there will oont 1nue to be mora than the average number 

of vacancies. It must not be forgotten that the Commission 

hOtlsas were built wit hout allY real olaim for tha.t purpose llpon 

the funds of the Oommission but at a time when it Was most 

assent isl in the tnt ereats of the 01 ty as s, ' whole th at its 

housing aocommoda.tion shoilid be increased, and as rapidly as 

possible. No priVate investor under the then existing oonditions 

wou.ld. have att empt ed to oonstruot hOllses for investmen.t purpos es, 

and very few persons woul d bu.ild even for the ir own Personal use. 

An exemption from taxat ion in the oiroumstano es Was consid ered 

amply to ju.stify the legislation- At the expiration of the 

five years periOd suggested the exemption wou,ld then alltomat i oally 

revive, pending reconsideration of t be situation a s at that da.te . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



8 

It is worthy of observ~tion at this point that the value of 

the property fnr assessment purposes within the limits of the 

devastated area is very l a rgely in excess of that of the ~r iod 

befor e the explosion; so mllC h so , that in prooess of time the 

inore'ased reTenl1e reoet vable in taxation will largely if not 

entirely meet the whole obligation of the oity to the Commission. 

( b ) • The Ccunmission alao feels that 8. further oGnd1tion must 

be imposed, that the Richmon He1shts distriot is herea.fter to 

receive at the hands of the city the same degree of attention to 

its streets and general civic requirements as is accorded to other 

sections. Heretofore the residents of the lOcality have been 

permitted by the, oivic authorities to aoquire the belief that l , 

the're was some sort of obligation on the part of the Commission 

itself to perform these oivic services. 

time any sllch obliga tion. 

There never Was at any 

( c) • The Commission 8.1 so stipulat es tha.t the re s hall be no 

further olaims of any kind whatever hereafter presented by the 

oity to the Oommission. We t hink the time has arrived when all 

outst ending ma.tt~rs must be finalised. 

11. OPBi SF CEB - RICHMOND BE IGHTS. 

In acoordance with an understanding at t he 

inoeption of our Wldertaking t the Oommission will dedioate to the 

oity t aooording to the botlndaries fixed by it , Fort Needham Park , 

nndoubtedly a valuable aoquisition to the open sp aCes in that part 

of the oity; and the oity on its part is to convey to the Commission 

the lands known as Mulgrave Park and a lot near-by known as Market 

Square. 

The Commission will also convey to the city. if the authorities 

so deSire , to be held for the publio, the variol1s smaller open 

spaces shown on its plan of the Richmond Heights Distriot, as well 

as the neW streets and bouleVard alreadY vested in the c i ty by 

stat ute. Sa:bstant ial advantage s acarue to the c1 ty by rea so n 

of these arrangements. 

(9 

It is worthy of observ&tion at this point that the value of 

the property fnr assessment purposes within the limits of the 

devastated area is very largely in excess of that of the ~r iod 

befor e the explosion; so mllC h so , that in prooess of time the 

inore'ased reTenl1e reoet vable in taxation will largely if not 

entirely meet the whole obligation of the oity to the Commission. 

( b ) • The Ccunmission alao feels that a. further oGnd1tion must 

be imposed, that the Richmon Heights distriot is herea.fter to 

receive at the hands of the city the same degree of attention to 

its streets and general civic requirements as is accorded to other 

sections. Heretofore the residents of the lOcality have been 

permitted by the, o~vic authorities to aoquire the belief thatl 

the're was some sort of obligation on the part of the Commission 

itself to perform these oivic services. 

time any sllch obliga tion. 

There never Was at any 

( c) • The Commission 8.1 so stiPl1lat es tha.t the re s hall be no 

fl1rtber olaims of any kind whatever hereafter presented by the 

oity to the Oommission. We t hink the time has arrived when all 

Otltst ending ma.tt~rs ml1st be finalised. 

11. OPBi SF CEB - RICHMOND BE IGHTS. 

In acoordance with an understanding at the 

inoeption of our Wlderta.king t the Oommission will ded.ioate to the 

city t acoording to the botlndariea fixed by it , Fort Needham Park , 

u.ndol1btedly a va.luable acquisition to the open sp aces in that part 

of the oity; and the oity on its part is to convey to the Commission 

the lands known as Ml.1.lgrave Park and a lot near-by known ss Market 

Sql1are. 

The Commission will also convey to the city. if the authorities 

so deSire , to be held for the pl1blic, the variol1s smaller open 

spaces shown on ita plan of the Richmond Heights Distriot, as well 

aa the neW streets and bOl1leVard alreadY vested in the oity by 

stat ute. Sa:bstant ial advantage s acorl1e to the 01 ty by reaso n 

of these arrangements. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



In d1acbargo pn t l'1to of the liabIlities 0" tho 0 tty h ye'b7 

elate 1ned the 0 18 ton 1. prep red tQ (J 0 1; (Jert1fl0 to of haTe , 
01' deben.t.\'ll"A" ....... &0....... .. uf Oit O' 1"" ..It .. .a 1005 lot 'QQ 6u "U9 U. '. ., Ol1BO""u Q l1u'1 ." , e 1 ue 
intI' at '5 bnlf enTI7 ot D (') b$l' l et . 192 t d extending 

b 1 of the e Oer 1-

fio·s 8 01' ttebentl1l'e8 llll to 600 , 000 18 n~ a\1thor1~Ut4 by Cha.p ter 63 

ofth qt ot191 , 

• 

t3 tb., b."l (I 01 th liability the Qity 111 bBva to 

tllHlel' t ~ e the GEJl1tll" e4 ii»am 1. • 

Del t.very f tho 4ert 1t10 te or ebc~ Qr 

or before Jantta2l'116, 192'1. 

'1 e .e on 

Sue b Ie 1,1 10n my o or7 1'!U1 1ab1 in 01'4 r to 

session of th t er 8ft e1' u7>on U "0 'pl t10n ,-r 
th ftmno 11'\ the ion tl1 a liver ~p oltl'tl fiQ·a.te of 

aettl f re.tn'ltUl "J1 t· c 1v10 reo t'<lt1one olai 

ana 1Hu~ a.~o'n~t1nr. 9'Q )th ~1 de(l :t n~· to bf} rttt!. r.a~)t' 8 finalIzed 

and til or 1 no t b. cPP al. The () 1$ onere t i 11' to tb t / 

tbo1r oonalue1, Will b re<lt)1v d w1 ttl that 0:,8fl e 1)1.' Tcepeot 

aOQ3l" ,ott to t oQncl a10ntJ 0 - ~th r judio1. 1 tr.1bnn 18- Thoy 

oonet 'ten 11 'N 1th t ~ pr ot t ~1r 

tbey b ~e in tb1 w~11 in 11 th e'" in hi h the 0 it;; 

01 viC tb~r1t 1 8 and It nd r r e'lt 41ft1 nl tea~ It at t 1. as 

thor haa beeD 1>1', ent laG of 9¥ stbet10 ooop r t10n the blnm~t 

~oee not 11e at t~ ~OOT 0 tb1e ~~ 1 S19~~ 

1 b ve be n tb t.,tl t e of onrq 

In d1acbargo pn t l'1to of the 1 bl11t1ee 0'1 tho 0 tty h ye'b7 

elate 1ned the 0 18 ton 1. prep red tQ (J 0 1; (Jert1fl0 to of haTe , 
01' deben.t.\'ll"A" ....... &0....... .. '''f Oit O· 1"" ..It .. .a 1005 lot 'QQ 6u "U9 U. '. ., Ol1BO""u Q l1u'1 ." , e 1 ue 
intI' at '5 bnlf enTI7 ot D (') b$l' l et . 192 t and extending 

b 1 of the e Oer 1-

ofth qt ot191 , 

-
t3 tb., b."l (I 01 th liability the Qity 111 bBva to 

tllHlel't~ e the GEJltll"ed iillf1no1ne-

Del t.very f tho 4ert 1t10 te or ebc~ Qr 

or before Jantta2l'116, 192'1. 

'1 e .e on 

Sue b 1e 1,1 10n my o or7 1'!U1 1ab1 in 01'4 r to 

session of th 

th ftmno 11'\ the ion tl1 a liver ~p oltl'tl fiQ·a.te of 

aettl f re.tn'ltUl "J1 t· c 1v10 reo t'<lt1one olai 

ana 1Hu~ a.~o'n~t1nr. 9'Q )th ~1 de(l :t n~· to bf} rttt! . r.a~)t' 8 finalIzed 

and thor 1 no t b cPP ale The () 1$ onere ti 11' to tb t / 

tbo1r oonalue10 Will b re<lt)1v d w1 ttl that men,efl e 1)1.' respeot 

aOQ3l" ,ott to t oQncl a10ntJ 0 - ~th r judio1. 1 tr.1bnn 18- Thoy 

oonet 'ten 11 'N 1th t ~ pr ot t ~1r 

tbey b ~e in tb1 w~11 in 11 th e'" in hi h the 0 it;; 

01 viC tb~r1t 1 8 and It nd r r e 'lt 41ft1 nl tea~ It at t 1. as 

thor haa beeD 

~oee not 11e at t~ ~OOT 0 tb1e ~~ 1 S19~~ 

1 b ve be n tb t.,tl t e of onrq 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



, , 

10 

oontrlbo..t d .. 1 lp 11, b:y th an i n oV'om ' 1 tit thnt 

of 0 r deh1p. 

(~hZ?r~ 3.q.n •• 
t1h~1r • 

(, / ~-4k~~ 
t ]. .. .: f jlhe ; . 

, , 

10 

oontrlbo..t d .. 1 lp 11, b1 th an i n oV'om ' 1t i to thnt 

of 0 r deh1p. 

(~hZ?r~ 3 . q.n •• 
t1h~1r • 

(, /~-/.1k~~ 
t ]. .. .: f jlhe ; . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



F . H. ~ELL. K. C. 

CITY SOLICITOF~ . 

<!f}ffice of (!Cit!' ~olicttor, 

Y&1r!ax, Jt(y:: ..................... ............. ...... .......... .... ..... .192 

-5-
provision in Section 18 that any new street or altered street should 

rest 

not 

in the Clty . 

(2) The hlt~8t . The only suggestion th at tr~ e Comrr:ission could 

compel ayment the full interest on its loans is based on th e lan-
I' 

guage of the Chairman of the Com~ i8sion in his letter of 26th of Nov. 

1919 in which he sa.ys that the "Commission will not now CI.sk for pay­

ment of the accrued interest. During the coming year the Commission ' s 

wQ rk wi l l b e substantia.ll T corrpleted and all outstanding adjust ments 

between the City an~ the Com~ission may remajr in abeyance in the 

rreantime l and ~~'l'.er: a final settlement is rrarie , interest will be payabl e 

only on the balance which may then be found payable ." This language 

obviously had reference only to a settlement then deemed to be an 

immediate prosrect. To treat it as eq'L~. ivalent to B. release of j.nter es t 

in the event of an ec~just:nent not being n~a e, is im:,ossible. 

(3) The taxes on the property of the Comt iss ion. Section 27 of 

the Comrr-ission's Act gives a complete exemptior: from ev ery descrip tion 

of rate and assessment on all the property of the Commission. If the 

Cit T rej ect s the e .J'lH'lt.ment the offer to a.llow the sun of :!t153 , 000 

for part taxes to b e taken into account will , of course, be no longer 

open . Not only this but the of ~er to allow the proper t y of the Com­

mission to be taxable on a va uation of f500 ,000 for five years will 

also autoD'atic8.11y come to Em end. 

In my orinion, therefcre, there are only t wo altern~tive8 before 

F . H. ElELL. K. C. 

CITY SOLICITOF~. 

effice of (!Citp ~olicitor, 

Y&I¥ax, Jt( !I: ................ ........ ....... ..... ...................... ... .. f9 2 

-5-
provision in Section 18 that any new street or altered street sholl d 

Test in the City . 

~2) ., The iIlt~st . The. only suggestion th at the Comn:ission could 

not cv {f;pe.L .s.yment the full lnterest on its loans is based on th e lan-

~uage of t he Chairman of the Ccmcission in his letter of 26th of Nov. 

1919 in which he says that the 11 Commission will not now ask for pay­

ment of the accrued interest. During the coming year the Commission ' s 

wchrk wi l l be sub stantia.ll T c rrpleted and all outstandin adjust ments 

oetween the C1 t:;T an·, the Comr'ission may remeir in abeyance i n the 

meantir.ce , and wl:.e-Tl a final settlement is rrade , interest will be payable 

on ly on the balance which may then be found payable ." This language 

obviously had reference only to settlement then deemed to be an 

immediate prosr ect . To treat it as eql.-_i valent to a. r elease of j.nt erest 

in the 5vent of an edjustment net being n~a e, is im:- ssible. 

(3) The taxes on the preper t y of the Ceme iss ion. Section 27 of 

the Coron' ission t 9 Act gives a complet e exempt ior:. from every descr ipt ion 

of rate andasseS8ment on all the property of the Co~mission. If the 

Cit r re j ects the ed~ uRtment the offer to allow t he sun o f ~153,000 

for part taxes to b e taken into account will , of ccurse, be no longer 

open . Not onl y this but the or yer to allow the proper t y of the Com­

mission to be to.xaole on a va ua.tion of 1l'500 ,000 for five years will 

also auto[)"atically come to 8.n end. 

In my orinion , therefore, there are only two altern~tiv~s before 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



F . H . BELL, K. C. 

CITY SOLICITO R . 

<!&ffict of (titp ~olicitor, 

~/¥aa, J1(y, ........... ........................ ...... .. ............ ............. . 1.92 

-6-

the Cit - nfmely 

1st - To acce~t the adjus tment at $753 , 000 of which ~153 , 000 

will be alloied for taxes of w~ ch the Ci t y could not cowpel payment 

or 2nd 9 To face a demanCl for Cl return of $565,000 borrowed money 

plus ~270 , 000 interest . 

Bespectfully submitted , 

CITY SOLICITOP. 

F . H. BELL, K. C. 

CITY SOLICITOR . 

®ffict of (titp ~olicttor, 

~/i/aa;J J1(y, .... ....................................................................... 192 

-6-

the Cit - n2me1y 

1st - To accent the adjustment at $753 ,000 of whi ch $153 ,000 

will be a1low~rt for taxes of w~ c _ the City could not courel ~ayment 

or 2nd e 0 face a emand for ~ return of '565,000 borrowed money 

plus ~270,000 in erest . 

Fespectfully subwitted , 

CITY SOLICITOP. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



Jan. 19tb., 1927 

-

Deal' Sl:r:-

"RESOLVED That in view of the loss suffered 
by the Oity 'being the r esult of a. l ational War Disa.ster 
a 4el4t"atlon be sent by the 01ty t ,Q wa.lt on the Do iAlon 
Government at Otta.wa and present a Memorial to't Reli ef , 
and that in the meantime the Halifax Relief Oommission be 
:requ~sted. tQdefe!J.t aotlonon the said. a.ward. 

rtJRTH15R RESOLVED that the 01,ty OouneJl 
desl,.-e' to a ssure the Halifax Rellef Oommission of i t $ 
anslety to dispose of the matter a.t t he earl1ea possIble 
da.te" . 

It was fttttber moved by AldeX'Illatl O'Toole, 
- seconded. by Alderma.n MoOarthy the. t tbe delega.tIon to walt 

_pon tbe Government at Ottawa in conneotion lth the Relief 
Comm1ssion ad3ustment be compos d of Hls orshlp t he Hayor , 
E:x~Kayol" John ltUl'pby and the 01 t1 Engineer . , 

YOUl"aVsry truly. 

H. S .. Rbind 
CITY OLERK 

\ 

\ 

John Murphy, Esq., 
OITY. 

Jan. lSth, 1927 

-

"RESOLVED Tha.t in view of the loss suffered 
by the Oity 'being the r esult of a. Rationa.l aX' Disaster 
a aeltt@a.tlon b$ sent by tbe 01ty t .Q walt on the DomUtlon 
Oo-ver1lment at otta.wa a.nd present a Xemorial to'1: Relief, 
a.nd that 111 the me8l.ltime the Halifax Relief Oommission be 
:r$qu~sted to defe:raotlon on the said award. 

r tmTH1:R RESOLVED that the 01ty Oouncil 
dealte' to a aeure the Halifa.x Rellef Oommi ssion of its 
anxlety to dlpoee of the matter at the ear1169 possIble 
date - . . 

It was further moved by Aldel"ltlan otToole, 
- seconded by Alderman UoOarthy that the delegation to att 
.. pon the Qovernment at ottawa 1n oonneotlon with the Relief 
Oommission adjuStment be oompos d of Hle orshlpthe Hayor . 
Ex~K8.yor John ltt.U'phy and the Otty Englneer . 

YoursVery truly. 

B.3 .. Rb1 nd 
OITY OLERK 

\ 

\ 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



i{. 

I , 

/ 
/ 

Hr. VI . E . Tl b lHl . 
Seoretary , 
Halifax Relief Commisaion, 
CITY. 

Dear 811':-

Jan ry 14th , 1927 

meeting of 

RESLV,Et)t at in view of he 10SB suffered 
by the City being the result of a National War Disaster 
a d$legat1on be sent by the Oity to wait on the Dominion 
Government at Ottawa and present a. emor1al for relief , 
and that in the meantime the Halifax Relief Oommission · 
be requested to defer aotion on the said award, 

FUll-THm RESOLVED that the 01 t .y Ooulleil 
desired to assure the aalifa.~ Rellet O()rnmissionot its 
a.nxlety to dlapose of t he matter at t he earliest possible 
date U 

Yours truly, 

H. 8. Rhind • 
OITY OL XRK. 

• 
I 

/ 
/ 

Hr. VI . E. Ti bb 61 . 
Seoretary . 
Halifax Relief Commisaion, 
CITY~ 

Dear 81r:-

Jan ry l~th , 1921 

...... ·u -. ..... meet 1ng of 
., he report of 
h .. Halifax 
allowing Be-

RES LY~t at in view of he loss suffered 
by the City being the result of a National War Disaster 
a d$legat10n be sent by the Oity to it on the Dominion 
Government at Ottawa and present a emor1al for relief . 
and that in the meantime the 8a11fax Relief Commission 
be requested to defer aotion on the said award, 

FUItTHER REeOLVED that the 01 'by Oounoil 
desire ;0 Assure the Halifax Rellet Ocunmissionof 1 ts 
anxiety to dispose of the ma.tter at t he earliest possible 
date" 

Yours truly, 

H. 8. Rhind • 
OITY OLm . • 

• 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



• 

His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 

Gentlemen:-

Committee Room , 
City Hall , 

Jan . 12th, 1927 

Your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the 

Claim of the Halifax Relief Commission , beg to report as follows: 

At a meeting of the City Council held on the 25th 

November last, His Worship the Mayor informed. the Council that 

Mr . Justice Rogers, Chairman of the Halifax Relief Commission , 

had asked for a settlement of the claim of the Halifax Relief 

Commission against the City , and as the City had a Counter Claim 

against the Commission the matter was referred to this Committee 

with power to adjust accounts , and prepare a scheme of settlement , 

same to be subject to ratification by the Council . 

Your Committee together with His Worship the Mayor , 

City Solicitor , City Engineer, City Auditor and City Treasurer have 

had several conferences with the Relief Commission, and have spent . . 

much time and energy going over the various items in the accounts . 

A ~~~ hearing on the subject of the adjustment 

was given by the Commission at the Councy Court House on the 14th 

day of December 1926 at which a majority of the Council were 

present and at which the members were given an opportunity of 

expressing their views on the adjustment as proposeo by the 

Commission. 
At a .meeting of the Committee held on January 3rd , the 

ChairmanAsubmitted and read a report covering the adjustment of 

the Co~~ission on all outstanding accounts between the City of 

Halifax, and the Relief Commission , a copy of which is hereto 

attached. 

Committee Room , 
City Hall , 

Jan . 12th, 1927 

His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council . 

Gentlemen:-

Your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the 

Claim of the Halifax Relief Commission , beg to report as follows: 

At a meeting of the City Council held on the 25th 

November last, His Worship the Mayor informed. the Council that 

Mr . Justice Rogers, Chairman of the Halifax Relief Commission , 

had asked for a settlement of the claim of the Halifax Relief 

Commission against the City , and as the City had a Counter Claim 

against the Cormnission the matter was referred to this Cormnittee 

with power to adjust accounts , and prepare a scheme of settlement , 

same to be subject to ratification by the Council . 

Your Committee together with His Worship the Mayor , 

City Solicitor , City Engineer, City Auditor and City Treasurer have 

had ~everal c~nferences with the Relief Commission, and have spent 

much time and energy going over the various items in the accounts . 

A hearing on the subject of the adjustment 

was given by the Commission at the Councy Court House on the 14th 

day of December 1926 at which a majority of the Council were 

present and at which the members were given an opportunity of 

expressing their views on the adjustment as proposed by the 

Commission. 
At a meeting of the Committee held on January 3rd , the 

ChairmanAsubmitted and read a report covering the adjustment of 

the Co~~ission on all outstanding accounts between the City of 

Halifax, and the Relief Commission , a copy of which is hereto 

attached. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



-5-

Your Committee recommend that the 

adjustment as submittad by the Relief Commission .be 

approved and the award accepted subject to an adjustment 

in the allowance for taxes as suggested by the City 

Auditor . 

Your Committee further recommend that 

the City Solicitor be instructed to draft the necessary 

Legislation to carry into effect the proposed settlement . 

Alderman Power dissenting on account 

of the magnitude of the ,interests involved, being of the 

opinion that the Oounci l should consider and deal with 

the subject . 

Res;;;edm~ 

(fho..,CrIAIPJU; 

-5-

Your Oommittee recommend that the 

adjustment as submittad by the Relief Oommission .be 

approved and the award accepted subject to an adjustment 

in the allowance for taxes as suggested by the Oity 

Auditor . 

Your Oommittee further recommend that 

the Oity Solicitor be instructed to draft the necessary 

Legislation to carry into effect the proposed settlement . 

Alderman Power dissenting on account 

of the magnitude of the ,interests involved, being of the 

opinion that the Oounci l should consider and deal with 

the subject . 

Res;;;edm~ 

(fho-,o HAIF:M.A; 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



IN RE ADJUSTMENT OF OUTSTAl"'IJDING MATTERS 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF HALIFAX AND THE 

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION 

EXPLANATORY NOTES AS ' TO THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSIONERS 

1 . CASH ADVANCES TO THE CITY $757 , 907 . 30 

Beginning on January 14th 1915, and continuing up 

to July 7th , 1919 , the Commission at the urgent request of 

the City authorities made some seventeen loans to the City, 

these varying in amount from $5,000 to $lOO , OOO,and 

aggregating $532,300. 00 

The Commission at that time had no funds which 

could then be applicable even in part to meet the City t s 

reparation claims. The Commission in addition to cash 

loans advanced direct to the School Board a further sum of 

$154, S70. 00, that being the then value of the three des­

troyed schools, as ,appraised by Mr . J . C. Harris . 

In addition to these advances there were 

special expenditures made by the Commission on the City's 

account , at its request, aggregating $32,660. 90 , thus in­

creasing the indebtedness of the City to the Commission to 

the sum of $564, 965 . 90 ( excluding the payments on destroyed 

schools account) 

For these advances the Commission accepted 

from time to time certificates of shares in the Consolidated 

Fund, 1905 , upon the undertaking that the necessary borrowing 

powers from the Legislature would be obtained. In due 

course the necessary acts were passed ( See Chapter 63 

of the Acts of 1915 , and Chapter Sl and S2 of the Acts of 1919) 

On the above named sum of $564, 9b5 . 90 the 

interest accrued up to December 1st, 1920, that being the 

IN RE ADJUSTMENT OF OUTSTANDI NG MATTERS 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF HALIFAX AND THE 

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION 

EXPLANATORY NOTES AS ' TO THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSIONERS 

1 . CASH ADVANCES TO THE CITY $757 , 907 . 30 

Beginning on J anuary 14th 1915 , and continuing up 

to J uly 7th , 1919 , the Commission at the urgent request of 

the City authorities made some seventeen loans to the City , 

these varying in amount from $5 , 000 to $lOO , OOO,and 

aggregating $532 ,300. 00 

The Commission at that time had no funds which 

could then be applicable even in part to meet the City 1s 

reparation claims . The Commission in addition to cash 

loans advanced direct to the School Board a further sum of 

$154, S7o. 00 , that being the then value of the three des­

troyed schools, as ,appraised by Mr . J . C. Harris . 

In addition to these advances there were 

special expenditures made by the Commission on the City' s 

account , at its request, aggregating $32 , 660. 90 , thus in­

creasing the indebtedness of the City to the Commission to 

the sum of $564, 965 . 90 ( excluding the payments on destroyed 

schools account) 

For these advances the Commission accepted 

from time to time certificates of shares in the Consolidated 

Fund, 1905 , upon the undertaking that the necessary borrowing 

powers from the Legislature would be obtained. In due 

course the necessary acts wer e passed ( See Chapter 63 

of the Acts of 1915 , and Chapter Sl and S2 of the Acts of 1919) 

On the above named sum of $564, 9b5 . 90 the 

interest accrued up to December 1st, 1920, that being the 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 2-

earliest practicable date an adjustment could have been 

made between the City. and the Commission; amounted to the 

sum of $70 , 737 . 30. The sum of $154 , g70 . 00 advanced against 

the destroyed schools is added to the other items to 

show the total advances as of the date mentioned , namely' 

$757 , 907 . 30. No interest , however, has been charged 

against the destroyed schools account and by a cross entry 

the full amount of that item is allowed on the Oity re-

paration account . 

2. THE CLAIMS OF THE CITY 

The City Claims have been adjusted after many 

conferences between the undersigned on the one hand , and 

the members of the City Finance Commi.ttee, City Engineer 

and Auditor on the other side, at $510 , 770 . 53, or including 

the allowance with respeot to destroyed schools, at 

$665 , 640. 53 . 

Our findings with respect to the repairs to ­

the injured schools and the City buildings are, after a 

careful examination of the Ci ty'f s expendi tur'es , based in 

large part on the report of Mr . J . e. Harris, who was em­

ployed by us some years ago to inspect the reparation work 

and report to us . Mr . Harris is a well and favourably known 

contractor of large experience and a former alderman and 
, . 

School Commissioner . 

The item of sundry losses $36 , 471 . 53 is made 

up of various claims which were presented along with many 

untenable and subsequently disallowed claims to the 

Commission at a very late date . We had required the City 

to present all its claims to us in or before the month of 

October 1919, so that we could make our final appeal to 

the Federal Government for further contributions before 

claims of the larger business concerns and civic and municipal 

losses could even be considered; but these belated claims 

were not presented to us until April 20th, 1925. 

-2-

earliest practicable date an adjustment could have been 

made between the Oity. and the Oommission; amounted to the 

sum of $70 ,737.30. The sum of $154,g70.00 advanced against 

the destroyed schools is added to the other items to 

show the total advances as of the date mentioned, namely 

$757 ,907.30. No interest , however, has been charged 

against the destroyed schools account and by a cross entry 

the full amount of that item is allowed on the City re­

paration account . 

2. THE OLAIMS OF THE OITY 

The Oity Olaims have been adjusted after many 

conferences between the undersigned on the one hand, and 

the members of the City Finance Oommi.ttee, Oi ty Engineer 

and Auditor on the other side, at $510 , 770.53, or including 

the allowance with respect to destroyed schools, at 

$665 ,640.53. 

Our findings with respect to the repairs to * 

the injured schools and the Oity buildings are, after a 

careful examination of the Oi ty" s expendi tur'es , based in 

large part on the report of Mr . J . e. Harris, who was em­

ployed by us some years ago to inspect the reparation work 

and report to us . Mr. Harris is a well and favourably known 

contractor of large experience and a former alderma~ and 

School Oommissioner. 

The item of sundry losses $36 ,471.53 is made 

up of various claims which were presented along with many 

untenable 'and subsequently disallowed claims to the 

Oommission at a very late date . We had required the Oity 

to present all its claims to us in or before the month of 

October 1918, so that we could make our final appeal to 

the Federal Government for further contributions before 

claims of the larger business concerns and civic and municipal 

losses could even be considered; but these belated claims 

were not presented to us until April 20th, 1925 . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 3-

As the public has always well understood , 

the amount of three million dollars finally granted to 

the Commission was not sufficient to cover the losses in 

full , and it was always recognized that the claim of the 

City for reparations should remain in abeyance until all 

others were adjusted. It soon became clear to us that 

no more than two-thirds of the appraised loss could be 

allowed to the City by way of reparations . This explains 

the deduction from the allowed claims ( other than that in 

reppect to the destroyed schools) of $170 ,256 . S4 which 

appears in the account 

It is also to be noted that the Commission 

did not have in its hands any moneys out of which it could 

respond to City Claims until the last instalment of 

$500 , 000 of the final three million dollars contribution 

was received in 1920. 

3. GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE 

Our determination therefore to grant a gross 

relief allowance of $495 ,3S3 . 69 with respect to proven 

direct losses, subject to the deduction of appropriate 

charges against the City for ordinary municipal works, and 

cbther contra accounts, is regarded by the Commission as 

being a liberal contribution and the extreme amount Which 

we feel justified in fixing under all the relevant cir­

cumstances . 

4. D~DUCTION FOR WATERWORKS , SEWERS , SIDEWALKS, ETC 

The Commission has decided after the most 

careful consideration that for the civic works executed 

and paid for out of the funds provided for the erection 

of houses in the devasted area, the sum of $252 ,105. 11 

must be set off against the gross relief allowance . This 

is the minimum sum at which we feel justified in fixing 

- 3-

As the public has always well understood , 

the amount of three million dollars finally granted to 

the Commission was not sufficient to cover the losses in 

full , and it was always recognized that the claim of the 

City for reparations should remain in abeyance until all 

others were adjusted. I t soon became clear to us that 

no more than two-thirds of the appraised loss could be 

allowed to the City by way of reparations . This explains 

the deduction from the allowed claims ( other than that in 

reppect to the destroyed schools) of $170 ,256 . g4 which 

appears in the account 

It is also to be noted that the Commission 

did not have in its hands any moneys out of which it could 

respond to City Claims until the last instalment of 

$500 ,000 of the final three million dollars contribution 

was received in 1920. 

3. GROSS RELI.EF ALLOWANCE 

Our determination therefore to grant a gross 

relief allowance of $495 ,3g3 . 69 with respect to proven 

direct losses, subject to the deduction of appropriate 

charges against the City for ordinary municipal works, and 

cbther contra accounts, is regarded by the Commission as 

being a liberal contribution and the extreme amount Which 

we feel justified in fixing under all the relevant cir­

cumstances . 

4. D~DUCTION FOR WATERWORKS , SEWERS , SIDEWALKS, ETC 

The Commission has decided after the most 

careful consideration that for the civic works executed 

and paid for out of the funds provided for the erection 

of houses in the devasted area, the sum of $252 ,105. 11 

must be set off against the gross relief allowance . This 

is the minimum sum at which we feel justified in fixing 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



-- -4-

the Oity's usual share of water extension, sidewalk and 

paving construction. The sum is considerably less than 

the actual ' expenditure, and Mr. H.B . Pickings O.E , who 

represented the Oommission in this undertaking, reported 

to us that the sum of $349 ,912. 50 should reasonably and 

properly be charged in respect to this work , as being 

the Oity t s usual share of such services. NotWithstanding 

the contention of Oity Engineer Johnston , that the amount 

suggested by Engineer Pickings is excessive , we feel we 

would be fully warranted in reducing the relief allowance 

by the sum Mr ~ Pickings had recommended. In view, however , 

of the considerations urged before us, and taking into 

account a number of cross credits of doubtful merit claimed 

by the Oity in its statement presented to us, the lesser 

sum suggested by the figures of the Oity Engineer has been 

finally adopted. 

The suggestion put forward on behalf of 

the Oity that these expenditures were made in carrying out 

a town planning scheme, and that the whole expense should . 
therefore be borne by the Oommission is supported neither 

by the facts nor the justice of the case . The Oommission 

executed its works under its statutory authority , quite 

apart from its powers as to town planning . The town planning 

provisions of the statute were never acted upon by us, but 

even had they been, the Oommission has met without any 

expense to the, Oity all the new planning. This is a matter 

quite separate and apart from the laying of water mains and 

sewers , and the construction of sidewalks and pavements 

which were, indeed, necessary , and the pa~aerit of a large 

portion of which has been borne b y the Commi ssion as o".Jvner , 

a s in the case of an individual citizen 

Moreover the Oorr~ission has also met , 

without any charge to the Oity , the expenses of rough grading 

-- -4-

the Oity's usual share of water extension, sidewalk and 

paving construction. The sum is considerably less than 

the actual expenditure, and Mr . H.B . Pickings O.E , who 

represented the Oommission in this undertaking, reported 

to us that the sum of $349,912.50 should reasonably and 

properly be charged in respect to this work, as being 

the Oity ' s usual share of such services. Notwithstanding 

the contention of Oity Engineer Johnston, that the amount 

suggested by Engineer Pickings is excessive, we feel we 

would be fully warranted in reducing the relief allowance 

by the sum Mr ~ Pickings had recommended. In view, however , 

of the considerations urged before us, and taking into 

account a number of cross credits of doubtful merit claimed 

by the Oity in its statement presented to us, the lesser 

sum suggested by the figures of the Oity Engineer has been 

finally adopted. 

The suggestion put forward on behalf of 

the Oity that these expenditures were made in carrying out 

a town planning scheme, and that the whole expense should . 
therefore be borne by the Oommission is supported neither 

by the facts nor the justice of the case . The Oommission 

executed its works under its statutory authority, quite 

apart from its powers as to town planning. The town planning 

provisions of the statute were never acted upon by us, but 

even had they been, the Oommission has met without any 

expense to the. Oity all the new planning. This is a matter 

quite separate and apart from the laying of water mains and 

sewers , and the construction of sidewalks and pavements 

which were, indeed, necessary, and the payment of a large 

portion of which has been borne by the Commission as o".;rner , 

as in the case of an individual citizen 

Moreover the Oorr~mission has also met , 

without any charge to the Oity, the expenses of rough grading 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 5-

the streets , the cuttings ( especially in connection with 

Fort Needham) and the large fills required in order to 

carry out the general improvement . 

It is scarcely arguable that the Commission 

should exercise its discretion and pay to the City relief 

allowances and not take into account the cost of these works 

which are of such material importance to the northern part 

of the City . 

5. FURTHER CREDITS TO ~~ICH COI~ISSION IS ENTITLED 

The Commission made a number of special 

expenditures on the City account and at its request , aggre­

gating $36 , 694. 40 , and other small items amounting to 

$3 , 665 . 13. 

There can be no substantial difference of 

view between the City and ourselves as to the propriety ~ 

these cross charges ~ 

6. THE NETT BALANCE PAYABLE BY THE CITY 

These allowances and various deductions , 

with the addition of interest from December 1st, 1920 to 

December 1, 1926 fix the total indebtedness of the City 

to the Commission at $6S7 , 305. 79 . This sum , however , 

aB we intimate in a later paragraph may be reduced to 

$600 , 000 by a voluntary cont~ibution to the Civic taxation 

on the terms indicated in that paragraph 

7. CITY SECURITIES HELD BY THE COWff.ISSION 

I n 1919 the various borrowings of the City 

from the Commission represented by certificates of shares in 

the Consolidated Fund , were at the City ' s request , consolidated 

into one certificate for $565 , OOO~ OO payable January 1st, 1921. 

- 5-

the streets , the cuttings ( especially in connection with 

Fort Needham) and the large fills required in order to 

carry out the general improvement . 

It is scarcely arguable that the Commission 

should exercise its discretion and pay to the City relief 

allowances and not take into account the cost of these works 

which are of such material importance to the northern part 

of the City . 

5. FURTHER CREDITS TO m~ICH COMMISSION IS ENTITLED 

The Commission made a number of special 

expenditures on the City account and at its request , aggre­

gating $36 , 694. 40 , and other small items amounting to 

$3 , 665 . 13. 

There can be no substantial difference of 

view between the City and ourselves as to the propriety ~ 

these cross charges ~ 

6. THE NETT BALANCE PAYABLE BY THE CITY 

These allowances and various deductions , 

with the addition of interest from December 1st, 1920 to 

December 1, 1926 fix the total indebtedness of the City 

to the Commission at $6g7 , 305. 79 . This sum , however , 

aB we intimate in a later paragraph may be reduced to 

$600 , 000 by a voluntary contribution to the Civic taxation 

on the terms indicated in that paragraph 

7. CITY SECURITIES HELD BY THE COW6ISSION 

I n 1919 the various borrowings of the City 

from the Commission represented by certificates of shares in 

the Consolidated Fund , were at the City ' s request , consolidated 

into one certificate for $565 , OOO~ OO payable January 1st, 1921. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



• 

-6-

The Oommission stated it would not then ask for payment 
. 

of the accrued interest ~nding final adjustment . I n 

1920 a request for another year ' s respite was made and 

a renewal certificate was furnished redeemable on the 

1st J anuary , 1922 . Since the maturity of this share 

certificate , earnest but unsuccessful efforts have been 

made to get the authorities to come to an adjustment . 

The Commission declined to renew the certificate , and 

although we repeatedly urged that the sum of at least 

$25 , OGO representing the probable interest payable on 

the adjusted debt should be assessed each year , no 

ruaount for this purpose was so included in the estimates 

or assessed. 

~ . REJ ECTED' CLAIMS 

Those in authority would appear to us 

to have been relying on wholly untenable claims in an 

attempt to set off the City ' s liability under its borrow­

ings . On the 20th day of April , 1925 , there was presented 

to us , in response to the Commissiont s repeated efforts 

to obtain an adjustment of all outstanding claims , a list 

of claims aggregating over $1 , 000. 000 , but at too late a 

date to enable the work of adjustment to be overtaken 

before expiry of the term of the then Mayor of the City. 

As soon as it was convenient , we urged on the present 

Mayor and Council the advisability of having the whole 

problem discussed and finalised , not only on our own 

account , a considerable portion of our Pension Fund having 

been unsatisfactorily tied up , but also in the City ' s 

own interests , it should be clear that the City could not 

justify longer delay in having the amount of its liability 

fixed , and due steps taken to meet it . 

• 

- 6-

The Commission stated it would not then ask for payment 
. 

of the accrued interest ~nding final adjustment . I n 

1920 a request for another year ' s respite was made and 

a renewal certificate was furnished redeemable on the 

1st J anuary , 1922 . Since the maturity of this share 

certificate , earnest but unsuccessful efforts have been 

made to get the authorities to come to an adjustment . 

The Cornmission declined to renew the certificate , and 

although we repeatedly urged that the sum of at least 

$25 , OGO representing the probable interest payable on 

the adjusted debt should be assessed each year , no 

arnount for this purpose was so included in the estimates 

or assessed. 

s. REJ ECTED'CLAIMS 

Those in authority would appear to us 

to have been relying on wholly untenable claims in an 

attempt to set off the City ' s liability under its borrow­

ings . On the 20th day of April , 1925 , there was presented 

to us , in response to the Commissionts rep eated efforts 

to obtain an adjustment of all outstanding claims, a list 

of claims aggregating over $1 , 000. 000 , but at too late a 

date to enable the work of adjustment to be overtaken 

before expiry of the term of the then Mayor of the City. 

As soon as it was convenient , we urged on the present 

Mayor and Council the advisability of having the whole 

problem discussed and finalised , not only on our own 

account , a considerable portion of our Pension Fund having 

been unsatisfactorily tied up , but also in the City ' s 

own interests , it should be clear that the City could not 

justify longer delay in having the amount of its liability 

fixed , and due steps taken to meet it . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 7-

Considerable time has been spent with the Mayor and 

the Auditor in clearing away misunderstandings which 

might prevent a speedy adjustment . On the first 

days of December instant the Commission met at the 

City Hall with the Mayor, the members of the Finance 

Committee , and Civic Officials , and the general 

situation was discussed. The Commission has held a 

number of conferences with the representatives of the 

Finance Committee and Engineer and Auditor ; and also 

held one meeting at the Mayor ' s instance to which all 

Aldermen were invited , and most of them attended and 

the various accounts and claims have been thDroughly 

enquired into from the point of view of the City as 

well as that of the Commi ssi on. 

9. INDIRECT LOSSES EXCLUDED 

I t has been a matter of common knowledge that 

the Orders in Council under which our funds were dis-

tributable , provided that direct material losses caused 
. 

by the explosion were alone to be considered, and that all 

indirect or consequential damages must be excluded. It 

was therefore with some surprise that we found that the 

city was scheduling against us claims that were for this 

reason quite beyond the scope of our authority , and 

claims which have been repeatedly disallowed in connection 

with the settlement of claims of individual citizens. 

The Commission made it clear on every occasion upon which 

they met the Committees that claims on the part of the 

City of this nature , amounting to over $500 , 000 could not 

be considered at all . In our opinion the allowance of 

these claims , in whole or in part , would be wholly un­

justifiable , and we must express regret that , instead of 

our being pressed to consider them further, they were not 

frankly withdrawn. 

- 7-

Oonsiderable time has been spent with the Mayor and 

the Auditor in clearing away misunderstandings which 

might prevent a speedy adjustment . On the first 

days of December instant the Oommission met at the 

Oity Hall with the Mayor, the members of the Finance 

Committee, and Oivic Officials , and the general 

situation was discussed. The Oommission has held a 

number of conferences with the representatives of the 

Finance Oommittee and Engineer and Auditor ; and also 

held one meeting at the Mayor ' s instance to which all 

Aldermen were invited , and most of them attended and 

the various accounts and claims have been th~roughly 

enquired into from the point of view of the City as 

well as that of the Oommission. 

9. INDIRECT LOSSES EXCLUDED 

It has been a matter of common knowledge that 

the Orders in Council under which our funds were dis­

tributable , provided that direct material losses caused 

by the explosion were alone to be considered, and that all 

indirect or consequential damages must be excluded. It 

was therefore with some surprise that we found that the 

city was scheduling against us claims that were for this 

reason quite beyond the scope of our authority , and 

claims whioh have been repeatedly disallowed in connection 

with the settlement of claims of individual citizens . 

The Commission made it clear on every occasion upon which 

they met the Committees that claims on the part of the 

Oity of this nature , amounting to over $500 , 000 could not 

be considered at all . In our opinion the allowance of 

these claims , in whole or in part , would be wholly un­

justifiable , and we must express regret that , instead of 

our bei ng pres sed to consider them further, they were not 

frankly withdrawn. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 8-
/ 

10. TAXATION 

Under the provisions of its Act of I n­

corporation the Commission' s property was for obvious 

reasons exempt from all a s sessments . Notwithstanding this 

provision the City has assessed. the prop3rty of the 

Commission in the devasted area , and at a high valuation. 

The Commission, however , thought that when the property 

became revenue bearing it was only right that it should 

acquiesce in a fair contribution to the City revenues 

in lieu of taxation, and , therefore, in the earlier 

years the Commission voluntarily paid substantial sums. 

Later on the Commission paid no t axes , or contributio ns in 

lieu of taxes , because the City had fai led to pay interest 

on its borrowings from the Commission. The settlement 

of the matter of taxa tion , or contribution in lieu of 

taxation, has awaited , therefore, the adjustment of the 

accounts now happily concluded. 

The city ' s claim in respect of taxation 

-on the basis of its valuation reaches the large sum of 

$195 . 000, while it will be noted from the accounts that 

the interest accruing to the Commission considerably 

exceeds that sum. The Commission has determi ned to make 

a contribution of $87 ,305. 79 , in full settlement and in 

l i eu of all claims in respect of taxes- includi ng the 

year 1926-27 , on the terms hereinafter set forth . There 

is not included in this sum any amount for pipe rates or 

water rates . These latter accounts the Commission or its 

tenants have paid and will continue to pay . This proffered 

contribution in lieu of claims for taxation , however, is 

to be made only on the following underst andi ngs : 

-s-
/ 

10. T.AXATION 

Under the provisions of its Act of In­

corporation the Commission' s property was for obvious 

reasons exempt from all assessments . Notwithstanding this 

provision the City has assessed. the prop3rty of the 

Commission in the devasted area , and at a high valuation. 

The Commission, however , thought that when the property 

became revenue bearing it was only right that it should 

acquiesce in a fair contribution to the City revenues 

in lieu of taxation, and , therefore, in the earlier 

years the Commission voluntarily paid substantial sums. 

Later on the Commission paid no t axes , or contributions in 

lieu of taxes , because the City had failed to pay interest 

on its borrowings from the Commission. The settlement 

of the matter of taxation , or contribution in lieu of 

taxation, has awaited , therefore, the adjustment of the 

accounts now happily concluded. 

The city ' s claim in respect of taxation 

-on the basis of its valuation reaches the large sum of 

$195 . 000, while it will be noted from the accounts that 

the interest accruing to the Commission considerably 

exceeds that sum. The Commission has determined to make 

a contribution of $S7 ,305. 79 , in full settlement and in 

l i eu of all claims in respect of taxes- including the 

year 1926-27 , on the terms hereinafter set forth . There 

is not included in t his sum any amount for pipe rates or 

water rates . These latter accounts the Comraission or its 

tenants have paid and will continue to pay. This proffered 

contribution in lieu of claims for taxation , however, is 

to be made only on the following understandings : 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



- 9-

(a) That the Commission ' s properties be assessed 

for a period of five years upon a valuation not exceeding 

the sum of $500, 000 , subject to a deduction from this 

amount from year to year of the one half of the pU'Chase 

money received by the Commission for any property dis­

posed of during the preceding yeCJr . It is obvious that the 

Commission lands which were largely taken in connection 

with the relief settlements with individual owners or for 

new streets and which have not been built upon or other­

wise utilized should continue to have the benefit of the 

statutory exemption. On the other hand, the proposed 

fixed asses sment is a fair valuation for assessment 

purposes when it is taken into consideration that the 

commission houses represent an investment of a consider­

able portion of its pension fund, and in view of the 

further fact that it is, expected that becaus e of the 

outlying situation there will continue to be more than 

the average number of vacancies . It must not be forgotten 

that the Commission houses were built without any real 

claim for that purpose upon the funds of the Commission , 

but at a time when it was most essential in the interests 

of the City as a whole that its housing acco~nodation 

should be increased , and as repidly as possible. No 

private investor under the then existing conditions would 

have attempted to construct houses for investment 

purposes , and very few persons would build even for their 

own personal use . An exemption from taxation in the 

circumstances was considered amply to justify the legis­

lation. At the expiration of the f:tve years pertod 

suggested the exemption would then automatically reVive , 

pending reconsideration of the situation as at that date . 

- 9-

(a ) That the Commission ' s properties be assessed 

for a period of five years upon a valuation not exceeding 

the sum of $500, 000 , subject to a deduction from this 

amount from year to year of the one half of the puuhase 

money received by the Commission for any property dis­

posed of during the preceding yegr . I t is obvious that the 

Commission lands which were largely taken in connection 

with the relief settlements with individual owners or for 

new streets and which have not been built upon or other­

wise utilized should continue to have the benefit of the 

statutory exemption. On the other hand, the proposed 

fixed asses sment is a fair valuation for assessment 

purposes when it is taken into consideration that the 

commission houses represent an investment of a consider­

able portion of its pension fund, and in view of the 

further fact that it is. expected that because of the 

outlying situation there will continue to be more than 

the average number of vacancies . It must not be forgotten 

that the Commission houses were built without any real 

claim for that purpose upon the funds of the Commission , 

but at a time when it was most essential in the interests 

of the City as a whole that its housing accommodation 

should be increased , and as repidly as possible. No 

private investor under the then existing conditions would 

have attempted to construct houses for investment 

purposes , and very few persons would build even for their 

own personal use. An exemption from taxation in the 

circumstances was considered amply to justify the legis­

lation. At the expiration of the five years peri'od 

suggested the exemption would then automatically revive , 

pending reconsideration of the situation as at that date . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



-10-

It is worthy of observation at this point 

that the value of the property for assessment purposes 

within the limits of the devasted area is very largely 

in ezcess of that of the peri od before the explosion; so 

much so, that in process of time the increased revenue 

receivable in taxation will largely if not entirely 

meet the whole obligation of the City to the Commission. 

(b) The Commission also feels that a further 

condition must be imposed, that the Ric~mond Heights 

district is hereafter to receive at the hands of the 

City the same degree of attention to its streets, and 

general civic requirements as is accorded to other 

sections. Heretofore the residents of the localit y have 

been premitted by the civic authorities to acquire the 

belief that ·there was some sort of obligation on the 

part of the Commission itself to perform these civic 

services. 

gation. 

(c) 

There never was at any time any such obli-

The Commission also stipulates that there 

shall be no further claims of any kind whatever hereafter 

presented by the City to the Commission. We think the 

time has arrived when all outstanding matters must be 

finalised. 

11. OPEN SPACES-RICHMOND HEIGHTS 

In accordance with an understanding at the 

inception of our undertaking , the Commission will dedicate 

to the City, according to the boundaries fixed by it, Fort 

Needham Park, undoubtedly a valuable acquisition to the 

open spaces in that part of the City; and the City on its 

part is to convey to the Commission on the lands known 

as Mulgrave Paxk and a lot near-by known as Market Square. 

-10-

It is worthy of observation at this point 

that the value of the property for assessment purposes 

within the limits of the devasted area is very largely 

in ezoess of that of the peri od before the explosion; so 

muoh so, that in process of time the increased revenue 

recei vable in taxation will larg'ely if not entirely 

meet the whole obligation of the City to the Commission. 

The Commission also feels that a further 

condition must be imposed, that the Ric~mond Heights 

district is hereafter to receive at the hands of the 

City the same degree of attention to its streets, and 

general civic requirements as is accorded to other 

sections . Heretofore the residents of the localit y have 

been premitted by the civic authorities to acquire the 

belief that ·there was some sort of obligation on the 

part of the Commission itself to perform these civic 

services . 

gation. 

(c) 

There never was at any time any such obli-

The Commission also stipulates that there 

shall be no further claims of any kind whatever hereafter 

presented by the City to the Commission. We think the 

time has arrived when all outstanding matters must be 

finalised. 

11 . OPEN SPACES-RICHMOND HEIGHTS 

In accordance with an understanding at the 

inception of our undertaking , the Commission will dedicate 

to the City, according to the boundaries fixed by it, Fort 

Needham Park , undoubtedly a valuable acquisition to the 

open spaces in that part of the City ; and the City on its 

part is to convey to the Commission on the lands known 

as Mulgrave Paxk and a lot near- by known as Market Square. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



-11-

The Commission will also convey to the City , 

if the authorities so desire, to be held for the public , 

the various smaller open spaces shown on its plan of 

the Richmond Heights District , as well as the new streets 

and boulevard already vested in the City by statute. 

Substantial advantages accrue to the City by reason of 

these arrangement s~ 

12 ~ COMMISSION WILL ACCEPT 5% DEBENTURES IN SETTLEMENT 

In discharge protanto of the liabilities of the City 

hereby determined the Corr~ission is prepared to accept 

certificates of shares or debentures in the Halifax City 

Consolidated Fund" 1905, bearing interest at 5% half 

yearly as of December Ist 1 1926 , and extending over such 

period as the City may desire . The issue of these cert­

ificates or debentures up to $600 , 000 is now authorized by 

Chapter 63 of the Acts of 1918 , and Chapter Sl & S2 

of the Acts of 1919. The legality of the iSGue , however 

must be subject to opinion of Counsel. 

As to the balance of the liability the City vvill 

have to undertake the required financing . 

Delivery of the certificates or debentures may be 

made on or before January 15th , 1927. 

Such legislation as may be necessary or advisable 

in order to give effect to the arrangements is to be pro­

moted at the ensuing session of the Legislature, and 

thereafter upon due completion of the financing the 

Commission wil-l deliver up the certificate of shares in 

the Consolidated Fund 'now held as collateral. 

- 11-

The Commission will also convey to the City , 

if the authorities so desire, to be held for the public , 

the various smaller open spaces shown on its plan of 

the Richmond Heights District , as well as the new streets 

and boulevard already vested in the City by statute. 

Substantial advantages accrue to the City by reason of 

these arrangement s~ 

12 ~ COMMISSION WILL ACCEPT ~ DEBENTURES IN SETTLEMENT 

In di scharge protanto of the liabilities of the Ci ty 

hereby determined the Corr~ission is prepared to accept 

certificates of shares or debentures in the Halifax City 

Consolidated Fund" 19°5, bearing interest at 5% half 

yearly as of December 1st, 1926 , and extending over such 

period as the City may desire . The issue of these cert­

ificates or debentures up to $600 , 000 is now authorized by 

Chapter 63 of the Acts of 191~ , and Chapter gl & S2 

of the Acts of 1919. The legality of the issue , however 

must be subject to opinion of Counsel. 

As to the balance of the liability the City will 

have to undertake the required financing . 

Delivery of the certificates or debentures may be 

made on or before January 15th , 1927. 

Such legislation as may be necessary or advisable 

in order to give effect to the arrangements is to be pro­

moted at the ensuing session of the Legislature, and 

thereafter upon due completion of the financing the 

Commission will deliver up the certificate of shares in 

the Consolidated Fund 'now held as collateral. 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



" -
-12-

13. CONCLUSION : 

The settlement of the amow~t of the Civic 

reparations claim and the accounting on both sides are now 

to be regarded as finalized and there is no further appeal. 

The Commissioners anticipate that their conclusions wilt be 
I 

received with that measure of respect accorded to the con­
t 

clusions of other judicial tribunals . They desire to assure / 
/ 

the City Council and the Citizens in general th~ conSistantly 

with the proper discharge of their important duties they 

have in this matter as well as in all others in which the 

City has been concerned done everything in their power to 

assist the Civic authorities and often under great difficulties ~ 

If at times there has been an apparent lack of sympathetic . 

cooperation the blame does not lie at the door of this 

Commis sion. 

They have been the trustees of very 

large sums of money contributed pricipally by the Canadian 

Government and it is to that Government we have been giving and 

will continue to give due account of our Stewardship . 

DATED DECEMBER 30th , 1926. 

Sgd. T.S.Rogers, J . S.C . 

CHAIRMAN 

SGD . W. B.Wallace, C.C.J . , 

COMMISSIONER 

.. -
-12-

13. CONCLUSION : 

The settlement of the amolli~t of the Civic 

reparations claim and the accounting on both sides are now 

to be regarded as finalized and there is no further appea~. 

The Commissioners anticipate that their conclusions wilt be , 

recei ved with that measure of respect accorded to the con-

clusions of other judicial tribunals . They desire to assure / 
/ 

the City Council and the Citizens in general th~ consistantly 

with the proper discharge of their important duties they 

have in this matter as well as in all others in which the 

City has been concerned done everything in their power to 

assist the Civic authorities and often under great difficulties . 

If at times there has been an apparent lack of sympathetic 

cooperation the blame does not lie at the door of this 

Commis sion. 

They have been the trustees of very 

large sums of money contributed pricipally by the Canadian 

Government and it is to that Government we have been givi~g and 

will continue to give due account of our Stewardship . 

DATED DECEMBER 30th , 1926. 

Sgd. T. S.Rogers, J . S.C. 

CHAIRMAN 

SGD . W. B.Wallace, C.C.J . , 

COMMISSIONER 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



CITY OF HALIFAX AND HALIFAX RELIEF CO_IMISSION 

tINAL DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONERS, ADJUSTING OUTSTANDING 

CLAIMS AND COUNTER CLAIMS 
( , 

The Halifax Relief Commission, after many 

hearings and due consi derat; ion of out standing claims of 

the Commission on the one side, and the City on the other , 

hereby determine that there is due and payable to the 

Commission as of December 1st, 1926 , the sum of $6~7 , 305 . 79 . 

Sgd. T. S.Rogers, J . S.C. 

DATED AT HALIFAX 

DECEMBER 30th, 1926 

CHAIRMAN 

W. B. WALLACE, C . . C.J. 

COMMISSIONER 

N. B. This decision is accompanied by-

1 . Statement of the accounts upon which the decision is 

based. 

2. A memorandum explanatory of the various items. 

From paragr~ph ten of this memorandum it will be noted 

that upon the terms therein set forth the amount of the 

ascertained indebtedness may be reduced to the sum of $600 , 000 

by the credit of a substantial voluntary contribution in lieu 

of taxes claimed by the City , the Commissionl s property being 

exempt from taxation by statute. 

• 

CITY OF HALIFAX AND HALIFAX RELIEF CO~!MISSION 

FINAL DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONERS, ADJUSTING OUTSTANDING 
c:l 

CLAIMS AND COUNTER CLAIMS , 

The Halifax Relief Commission, after many 

hearings and due considerat ion of outstanding claims of 

the Commission on the one side, and the City on the other , 

hereby determine that there is due and payable to the 

Commission as of December 1st, 1926 , the sum of $6S7 , 305 . 79 . 

Sgd. T.S.Rogers, J . S. C. 

DATED AT HALIFAX 

DECEMBER 30th, 1926 

CHAIRMAN 

W. B. WALLACE, C . . C.J. 

COMMISSIONER 

N. B. This decision is accompanied by-

1. Statement of the accounts upon which the decision is 

based. 

2. A memorandum explanatory of the various items. 

From paragr~ph ten of this memorandum it will be noted 

that upon the terms therein set forth the amount of the 

ascertained indebtedness may be reduced to the sum of $600 , 000 

by the credit of a subst~ntial voluntary contribution in lieu 

of taxes claimed by the City , the Commissionts property being 

exempt from taxation by statute. 

• 
Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



TfIE HALIFAX RELIEF C01;JHSSION 

CASH ADVANCED TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX 

On loan account 

Interest adjusted to Dec . 1- 1920 as per 
Schedule A. 

$532 , 300. 00 

YO ' b3Y•30 
$603,37 . 30 

On Destroyed Schools Account f54 ,SYo. oo $757 ,90Y .30 

,qITY OF HALIFAX CLAIM 

School Repairs as per Schedule B $34S , 375. 25 

City Building as per Schedule B. 

Sundry lossas as per Schedule D. 

One third off the above 

125 , 923 . 75 

36 , 4Yl. 53 

Schools totally destroyed as per Schedule E. 

GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE:-

From which is to be deducted City ' s usual share 

5l 0 , 7YO. 53 

l4o, 256. S4 
$3 0, 513. 69 

l54 , S~0. 00 
1495 , 3 3. 69 

of Water , Sewer, Sidewalks, etc . as per Schedule F. 2a2 , 10~ . 11 
$2 3 , 27 . 53 

And also the following Special Expenditures by 

the Commission on City Account-

Market Building 

Rockhead Smallpox Hospital 

11,617. 74 

6 , 564. 2S 

Morris St . Infectious Diseases Hospital 
(Less Commission grant of 
$lO , OOO ~ OO) 14, 4S3 . SS 

Ci ty Work Certified by Ci ty Engineer .... ~j .... 4"-,0~2.;..;S..;:;. ...... 5,.;..0 _ _ __ 3,.;..6~.6;..."c9~4-=-. -'"4..;..0..;..$ ..... 2_0.....;;.6 ..... , ...... 5...;;..S..;..4.::-1.....;;.S~ 

AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF COl1MI SSION 

AS AT DECEMBER 1st, 1920 on CITY REPARATION ACCT . 

Inter est on the above from Dec . 1st 1920 to Dec . lst 1926 

Sundry Accounts as per Schedule G. 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF CO'LMISSION AS AT 
DECEMBER 1- 26 

Sgd . T. S.Rogers , 

Chairman 

Sgd. W.B . Wallace 
Commissioner . 

$6SY ,305. Y9 

THE HALIFAX RELIEF CO~.JHSSION • 

CASH ADVANCED TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX 

On loan account 

Interest adjusted to Dec . 1- 1920 as per 
Schedule A. 

On Destroyed Schools Acoount 

,edITY OF HALIFAX CLAIM 

School Repairs as per Schedule B $34$ ,375. 25 

City Building as per Sohedule B. 125 , 923 . 75 

Sundry losses as per Schedule D. 

One third off the above 

36 , 471. 53 

Schools totally destroyed as per Schedule E. 

GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE:-

Fr om which is to be deducted City ' s usual share 

$532 , 300. 00 

70 , ~37 . 30 
$603,37 . 30 

~54 , g70. 00 $757 , 907 . 30 

510 , 770. 53 

l4o, 256. g4 
$3 0 , 513. 69 

l54 , g~0. 00 
1495 , 3 3. 69 

of Water , Sewer, Sidewalks, etc . as per Schedule F. 2a2 , lO~ . 11 
$2 3 , 27 . 53 

And also the following Special Expenditures by 

the Commission on City Acoount-

Market Building 

Rockhead Smallpox Hospital 

11,617. 74 

6 , 564. 2g 

Morris St . Infectious Diseases Hospital 
(Less Commission grant of 
$lO , OOO ~ OO) l4 , 4g3 . gg 

Ci ty Work Certified by Ci ty Engineer __ $1 .... 4"-,O;;..;.2--g..;:.."""5..;..0----3,.;..6~.6;.....:9~4...:.. • ...;.4_0--'$ ..... 2_0...;;.6 ..... , ....:.5...;...g..;..4.=-1-'g~ 

AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF C01U~I SSION 

AS AT DEC EMBER 1st, 1920 on CITY REPARATION ACCT . 

Inter est on the above from Dec . 1st 1920 to Dec . lst 1926 

Sundry Acoounts as per Schedule G. 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF CO'.':}HSSION AS AT 
DECEMBER 1- 26 

Sgd . T. S.Rogers , 

Chairman 

Sgd. W. B. Wallace 
Commi ssioner . 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



DATE 
- I 

SCHEDULE itA" 

STATEMENT OF ADVANCES ON CITY ACCOUNT WITH 

INTEREST AT 6 % PER ANNUM 

TO DECEMBER 1st, 

1920 

AMOUNT INTEREST RATE 

January 24-191S $25,000.00 5~ to May 1st 
6% after that date 

April 24-191S 5,000. 00 6% 
May . 2nd- 191S 10,000~00 610 
May 6th-191S 5, 000. 00 6% 

May 16- 191S 10 , 000 . 00 6% 

May 29- 191S 15 , 000. 00 6% 

July 12- 191S 15 , 000. 00 6% 

Aug. 3- 191S 50 , 000. 00 6~ 

Aug. 21- 191S 5,000. 00 6% 

Sep . 11-191S 45,000. 00 6% 

Oct. 11-191S 35 , 000:00 6% 

Oct . 11-191S 64 , 000. 00 6% 

Nov. 2S-191S 50 , 000. 00 6% 

Dec . 12- 191S 100 , 000 . 00 6% I 

J an. 31-191S 33 ,300. 00 6% 

May 13-1919 40 , 000. 00 6% 

July 7-1919 252°00 . 00 6% 

$532,300~00 

Dec . 12-191S 14, 4S3 . Sg 6% 

Dec. 12-191S 11 , 617 . 74 6% 

Dec . 12 .... 19 IS 6 z564. 2S 6~ 

j564 a265· 2° 

AMOUNT OF I NTEREST 

$32S. 77 
3 ,S79 . 45 

7S0.S2 

1 , 54S. 49 

770.96 

1,525.4S 

2,256 . 16 

2, 147. 67 

6 , 97S . 0S 

6S3 . 01 

5 , 991.7S 

4, !m7. 67 

S, 206 . 03 

6,016 . 44 

11 , S02. 71f 

3 , 656•61 

3 , 721 . 64 

2 2100 . 00 

$66 , SSl . S0 

2z S55·50 

~10 z 721 ·2 0 

DATE 
t I 

SCHEDULE itA" 

STATEMENT OF ADVANCES ON CITY ACCOUNT WITH 

INTEREST AT 6 % PER ANNUM 

TO DECEMBER 1st, 

1920 

AMOUNT INTEREST RATE 

January 24-1918 $25 ,000.00 5~ to May 1st 
6% after that date 

April 24-1918 5,000. 00 6% 

May . 2nd- 1918 10,000~00 610 
May 6th- 1918 5,000. 00 6% 

May 16-1918 10 ,000 . 00 6% 

May 29- 1918 15 , 000. 00 6% 

July 12- 1918 15 , 000. 00 6% 

Aug. 3- 1918 50 , 000. 00 6~ 

Aug. 21- 1913 5,000. 00 6% 

Sep . 11-1913 45,000. 00 6% 

Oct. 11-1913 35,000:<)0 6% 

Oct . 11-1913 64 , 000. 00 6% 

Nov. 28-1918 50 , 000 . 00 6% 

Dec . 12- 1913 100 , 000 . 00 6~ I 

Jan. 31-1918 33,300. 00 6% 

May 13-1919 40 , 000. 00 6% 

July 7-1919 252°°0 . 00 6% 

$532 ,300. 00 

bec . 12-1913 14,483 . 83 6% 

Dec. 12-1913 11 , 617 . 74 6% 

Dec . 12-1918 6z564. 23 6~ 

1564 2265. 2° 

M~OUNT OF INTEREST 

$328. 77 
3 ,879 . 45 

780.82 

1 , 54S. 49 

770. 96 

1,525.48 

2,256 . 16 

2,147 . 67 

6,973 . 08 

683 . 01 

5,991. 73 

4, 487 . 67 

3,206 . 03 

6,016 . 44 

11 , 302. 7Y-

3,656•61 

3 , 721 . 64 

2 2100. 00 

$66 ,831 . 30 

22 855.5° 

~10 2 7"21 . 20 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHEDULE "B" . I 

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
j 

Appraised Explosion damage to Schools $34$ ,375. 25 

SCHEDULE IIC" 

CITY BUILDING ACCOUNT 

Apprai sed damage 

Ci ty Hal l 
" " Clock not repair ed 
" Home 
II Prison 
" Worlcshops 
Town Clock 
Hazelwood- Isolation Hospital City Home Grounds 
I ncinerator 
Infectious Disease Hospital, Rochhead R.Ward Cont . 
Market Building 
Public Gardens 
Reservoir 
Market St . Tenement 
Engine Houses: 
Bedford RON 
Brunswick Street 
Grafton Street 
Morris Street 
Q,uinpool Road 
Spring Garden Road 
West Street 
I s..eville Street 
Outhi t Blilding 
Tenement-Lorgard Rd. Reservoir Bldgs . 
Chain Lake 
Memorial Tower 
City Hall Clock not replaced 

$16 ,553 . 71 

11 ,000. 00 
21,$27. $2 
5, 7$$ . 71 
1, 960. 00 
1,552•29 
5,379 . 67 
9, 525. 00 

20 , 015. 64 
4,000 ~ 00 

976. 55 
700 ~ 00 

2, 500. 00 
2, 000 . 00 

714. 3$ 
1 ,600. 00 
1, 705. 33 

277 . $9 
4, 07$ . 73 
2, 500•00 
2,100. 00 
5, 500•00 

29$ . 5$ 
369 . 45 

3 ,000. 00 

$125 , 923 . 75 

SCHEDULE liB" 

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS 
J 

Appraised Explosion damage to Schools 

SCHEDULE "C" 

CITY BUILDING ACCOUNT 

Appraised damage 

City Hall 
" " Clock not repair ed 
" Home 
" Prison 
II Workshops 
Town Clock 
Hazelwood- Isolation Hospital City Home Grounds 
Incinerator 
Infectious Disease Hospital, Rochhead R.Ward Cont . 
Market Building 
Public Gardens 
Reservoir 
Market St . Tenement 
Engine Houses : 
Bedford Rav 
Brunswick Street 
Gra.fton Street 
Morris Street 
Q,uinpool Road 
Spring Garden Road 
West Street 
I e1eville Street 
Outhi t Blilding 
Tenement-Lor.gard Rd. Reservoir Bldgs . 
Chain Lake 
Memorial Tower 
City Hall Clock not replaced 

$16 ,553 . 71 

11 ,000. 00 
21,327. 32 
5 , 7ElEl . 71 
1,960. 00 
1,552. 29 
5,379 . 67 
9, 525. 00 

20 , 015. 64 
4 , 000 ~ 00 

976. 55 
700 ~ 00 

2, 500. 00 
2, 000 . 00 

714. 3El 
1, 600. 00 
1,705. 33 

277 . 39 
4, 07El . 73 
2, 500. 00 
2,100. 00 
5, 500•00 

29El . 53 
359 . 45 

3 ,000. 00 

$125 ,923 . 75 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHEDULE liD" 

CITY OF HALIFAX SUNDRY LOSSES 
.0 

Fire Alarm System 

Fire Hose 

Fire Chief t s Car 

Seagrave Waggon and Equipment . 

Repairs to Patricia 

Explosion damage to water service 

Water Meters Destroyed 

I ncinerator Instruments 

Garden Plants 

Waggon Shed 

Motor Cars as appraised 

Rental of Fire Engine Whi l st Patricia 
under repair 

Roc khead Small pox Hospital 

$3, 430. 00 

1, 750•00 

1 , 450~ 00 

1, 559 . 00 

6, 000. 00 

7,805. 00 

6 ,734. 00 

782 . 00 

233 . 25 

250•00 

1, 200. 00 

714. 00 

4.564. 28 $36 , 471. 53 

SCHEDULE liD" 

CITY OF HALIFAX SUNDRY LOSSES 
. 1 

Fire Alarm System 

Fire Hose 

Fire Chief ' s Car 

Seagrave Waggon and Equipment . 

Repairs to Pat ricia 

Explosion damage to water s ervice 

Water Meters Destroyed 

Inci nerator Instruments 

Garden Plants 

Waggon Shed 

Motor Cars as appraised 

Rental of Fire Engine Whilst Patricia 
under repair 

Rockhead Small pox Hospital 

$3,430. 00 

1,750•00 

1 , 450~ 00 

1, 559 . 00 

6,000.00 

7 , EW5 . 00 

6,734. 00 

7~2 . 00 

233 · 25 

250•00 

1, 200. 00 

714. 00 

4 , 564. 2~ $36 , 471. 53 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHEDULE liE" 

TOTALLY DESTROYED SCHOOLS 

Appraised Replacement Value of Totally Destroyed Schools 

Bloomfield 

St.Joseph1 s 

Richmond 

SBHEDULE "F" 

$39 , 000 

54, 200 

61 ,670 

SUMMARY OF WORK DONE BY THE OOMMI SSION 

WATER SEWERS SIDEWALKS ETC 

COMMISSION CLAIM 
gj 

Class B. Work Oity ' s Usual Share $ 162 ,339 . 25 

Class D Work City ' s Uusual Share 150 ' t40. 0S 
. $312 , 79 .33 

' On Consideration the Ci ty l s Share of the 
above Costs is fixed at $252 ,105 . 11 

Cost of Gottir~en Street Cut and Uni on 
Street Grading is abandoned on Oity 
Abandoning their Claim for Cost of Water 
and Sewer Pipes and house Water conn ctions 
$12 ,660. 00 

Cost Gott . St . Cut and Uni on 
St . Graditjlg is ;7 .233 . 17 

CITY ESTIM~TES 

$126 ,101. 67 

126 ,003 . 44 
i 252 ,105. 1T 

30 ,316. 44 

SCHEDULE tiE" 

TOTALLY DESTROYED SCHOOLS 

Appraised Replacement Value of Totally Dpstroyed Schools 

Bloomfield 

St.Joseph1 s 

Richmond 

SBHEDULE "F" 

$39 , 000 

54, 200 

61 ,670 

SUM1>A:ARY OF WORT{ DONE BY THE COMMI SSION 

WATER SEWERS SIDEWALKS ETC 

COlvllHSSION CLAIM , 

Class B. Work City ' s Usual Share $ 162 ,339 . 25 

Class D Work City ' s Uusual Share 150 z ~40 . 0g 
. $312, 79 . 33 

' On Consideration the Ci tyl s Sha.re of the 
above Costs is fixed at $252,105 . 11 

Cost of Gottir~en Street Cut and Union 
Street Grading is abandoned on City 
Abandoning their Claim for Cost of Water 
and Sewer Pipes and house Water conn ctions 
$12 ,660. 00 

Cost Gott . St . Cut and Uni on 
St . Gradilllg is )7 .233 . 17 

CITY ESTIM~TES 

$126 ,101. 67 

126 ,003.44 
i 252,105. 1"I 

30 .316. 44 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHEDULE tlF" 

CLASS II BII WORK 

WORK DO NE BY RELIEF COMMISSION AND COST TO BE BORNE WHOLLY BY CITY 

COMMISSION CLAIM 

I tem 1 . Catch Basin Construction $1,419 . 50 

2 " 
II \I 

3 Curb Inlets 2,195. 60 

4 Repai rs to Gotti rigen St . 3,000. 00 

5 Water Pipes 3,339 . 00 

6, Macadam Pavement 95 ,359 . 60 

7 Connecting Water Pipes 516. 10 

g Extending Catchbasin 56 . 35 

9 Work on Hydrants and Catch-
basins 133 .75 

10 Water Mains Hydrostone 22 , 744. 25 

11 Water Main Gottingen St . * ,627. 32 
$15 ,349 . 52 

Engineering 

CITY ESTIMATES 

$1,299 . 00 

13,917.75 

2,195. 60 

3, 000 . 00 

3,339 . 00 

6g ,114.00 

516. 10 

56 . 35 

133 . 75 

19,63S. 50 

9,627. 32 
$121 ,337. 37 

SCHEDULE ifF" 

CLASS li B" "ORK 

WORK DO NE BY RELIEF COMl~ISSION AND COST TO BE BORNE WHOLLY BY CITY 

COMMISSION CLAIM CITY ESTIMATES 

Item 1 . Catch Basin ConstrUJ tion $1 ,419 . 50 $1 ,299 . 00 

2 II " II 18 , 458 . 05 13,917. 75 

3 Curb I.nlets 2,195. 60 2,195. 60 

4 Repairs to Gotti rigen St . 3,000. 00 3,000 . 00 

5 Water Pipes 3,339 . 00 3,339 . 00 

6, Macadam Pavement 95 ,359 . 60 68 ,114. 00 

7 Connecting Wat er Pipes 516. 10 516. 10 
g Extending Oatchbasin 56 . 35 56 . 35 

9 Work on Hydrants and Catch-
basins 133 · 75 133 . 75 

10 Water Mains Hydrostone 22 , 744. 25 19,638. 50 
11 Water Main Gotti ngen St . *z621. :2 2 2z621. :2 2 

$15 ,349 . 52 $121 ,337. 37 

Engineering 3 2 482. 1:2 
$1b2 ,339 . 25 

4 2264· tO 
$IJ26,101. 7 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



CLASS "DII WORK SCHEDULE F 2 

WORK DONE BY RELIEF COMMISSI ON- CITY CREDITED WITH REGULAR ASSESSMENT BALANCE CHARGED TO CITY 

COMMISSI ON STATEMENT CI TY CLOM 

ITEM COST AS SESSMENT CHARGED TO CITY VALUE ASSESSMENT CITY SHARE 

1. Water and Sewer 
DiagonalStreeta 

$30 , 056. 91 $7,346 . 00 $22 ,710. 91 $23 , 405 . 00 $7,346. 00 $16,059. 00 and Albert St . 

2. Water and Sewer 
Hydrostone Area 34, 540. 65 10 , 080. 00 24, 460. 65 30 ,760. 00 10 ,080. 00 20. 680. 00 

3 Water and Sewer 
Hennessey Field 

18 ,947 . 80 etc . 3,185 . 00 15 ,762 . $0 18 , 947 . 80 3,1$5. 00 15 ,762. $0 

4 Curbs & Gutters 44 ,641. 00 22 ,320. 50 22 ,320. 50 40 , 063 . 25 20 , 031. 62 20 , 031. 63 

5. Concrete Pavement g$ , 05$ . 21 44 , 029. 11 44 , 029 . 11 74 ,164. 00 37 , 0$2. 00 37, 082. 00 

6. Concrete Sidewalks 26 ,642 . 50 13 ,321. 25 13 ,321 . 25 19 ,145. 50 9, 572. 75 9, 572. 75 

7. Tarvia Diag. Street 
and Gottingen St . 5z108· 55 2z 554. 2$ 2z554. 28 5z1O$· 55 21 554•2$ 2z254•2$ 

Totals $247 ,995. 62 $102 , $36 . 14 $145 ,159 . 50 $221 ,594. 10 $$9 ,~51. 65 $121, 742 . 46 
I 

• Engine er i ng 3t% 521$0.6$ 42 260.*8 
$150 ,340. 8 $1'26, 003. 4 

{II Iii 

• 

CLASS "D" WORK , SCHEDULE F 2 

WORK DONE BY RELIEF CO}!MISSION- CITY CREDITED WITH REGULAR ASSESSMENT BALANCE CHARGED TO CITY 

CmnGSSION STATEMENT 

ITEM COST ASSESSMENT CHARGED TO CITY VALUE 
t 

1 . Water and Sewer 
DiagonalStreets 
and Albert st . $30 , 056 . 91 $7 ,346 . 00 $22 ,710. 91 $23 , 405 . 00 

2 . Water and Sewer 
Hydrostone Ar ea 34, 540. 65 10 , 080. 00 24, 460. 65 30 ,760 . 00 

3 Water and Sewer 
Hennessey Field 
etc . 

4 Curbs & Gutters 

5. Concrete Pavement 

18 ,947 . 80 

44 ,641. 00 

88 , 058 . 21 

6. Concrete Sidewalks 26 , 642 . 50 

3,185 . 00 

22,320. 50 

44 , 029. 11 

13 ,321. 25 

15 ,762 . 80 

22 ,320.50 

44 , 029 . 11 

13 ,321 . 25 

18 , 947 . 80 

40 , 063 . 25 

74 ,164. 00 

19 , 145. 50 

CI TY CLUM 

ASSESSMENT 

$7 ,346. 00 

10 ,080. 00 

3,185. 00 

20 , 031. 62 

37 , 082. 00 

9, 572. 75 

CITY SHARE 

$16,059. 00 

20. 680. 00 

15 ,762 . 80 

20 , 031 . 63 

37, 082. 00 

9, 572.75 

7. Tarvia Diag. Street 
a.nd Got t i ng en St . _ 5 ...... 0-1....;,0...;;.,8..;;.,. """,55"--_=2"",,. 5",-5,,-4~'...;..;;2=8 __ ..;;2 .J...' """,5 5 ... 4.;...;; • ...;;;2;.;:;.8 ___ ---'-5 L' 1;:,.;0:.,.:8;.:,. """5""""5 __ --=-2 .z..., 5"""5'-4;.:,.-=2.;:,.8 ___ ......;2;;;..;,t....5~5:...:.4.:..... 2~S 

Totals $247 ,995. 62 $102 , 836. 14 $145 ,159 . 50 

Engine eri ng 3!% 
$221 ,594. 10 $89 ,~51. 65 $121 , 742 . 46 

I 

4, 260 . ~8 
$1'26, 003.1+4 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives



SCHEDULE "G" 

ACCOUNTS CHARGED TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX 

Cots Sold, invoice 612 Nov . 24-1e , 

Cost of Slaney Lot 13e-140 Young st . reserved 
for Ise1ville St . Extension 

Maritime Construction Co . ,Ltd in 
Liquidation 

Claims 
Less Credit s 

t1 , 120. 00 
91 . 23 

I nsurance Infectious Disease Hospital 

Balance P1ubing Inspector ' s Salary 

Rental of Willow Park Camps 

Less Credit for Tools , Mortuary 
Committee March 23rd, 191e 

$244. 00 

400. 00 

1 , 02g . 77 . 

237 . 12 

467 . 74 

1 2 400. 00 
$3 , 777 . 63 

112 . 50 

SOHEDULE "G" 

AOOOUNTS OHARGED TO THE OITY OF HALIFAX 

Oots Sold, invoice 612 Nov. 24-lS , 

Oost of Slaney Lot 13S-140 Young st . reserved 
for Iselville St. Extension 

Maritime Construction 00. ,Ltd in 
Liquidation 

Olaims 
Less Credit s 

tl,120.00 
91.23 

Insurance Infectious Disease Hospital 

Balance Plubing Inspector ' s Salary 

Rental of Willow Park Oamps 

Less Oredit for Tools, Mortuary 
Oommittee March 23rd , 1915 

$244. 00 

400.00 

1, 02g . 77 . 

237 . 12 

467 . 74 

l z 400. 00 
$3 , 777 . 63 

112 . 50 

Digital copy of Halifax City Council Submissions [102-1B.43.20] provided by the Halifax Municipal Archives


	102-1B.43.20.pdf
	scan0001.pdf
	scan0002.pdf

	scan0003.pdf
	scan0004.pdf



